In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0

Insolvency (England &

o

Wales) Rules 2016. Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
>
[v 4
L 9IQPNMY*
27/03/2020 #238
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

Company umber [0 [5 [8 [0 |7 [1[7]7

<+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’Wonga Group Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name
Full ferename(s) Chris M

Surname Laverty
Administrator’s address

Building name/number{30 Finsbury Square

Street i

Post town 1 London
County/Region 1
Postcode lelcfzfa] [1]ale
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Daniel R W © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Smith another administrator.
H Administrator’s address ©

Building name/numher’ 30 Finsbury Square

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |

another administrator.

Post town ’ London

County/Region |

Postcode [elclafal T1lale
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




GrantThornton

Qur ref: CML/BLA/MXD/JETM30201512
Your ref: 05897177

Registrar of Companies
Companies House
Crown Way

Maindy

Cardiff

CF14 3UZ

25 March 2020

Dear Sir

Wonga Group Limited - In Administration
| enclose Form AM10 with attached progress report to the creditors.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Wonga Group Limited

Chris Laverty
Joint Administrator

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0}161 953 6300
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

The affairs, business and property of Wonga Group Limited are being managed by Chris Laverty,
Daniel mith and Andrew Charters appointed as joint administrators on 31 August 2018.

Enc

A1 27/03/2020 #239

COMPANIES HOUSE

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is & imited liability parmership registered in Eagland and Wales: No OC307742.
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square. Londor EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Tharnion
UK LLP is authorised and requlated by the Financial Conduck Authadty. Grant Thormon UK LLP is a member Grm of Grant Thorton
International L1d {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide parmership, Services are deiivered by the member frms.
GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and de not obiigate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions.
Alist of persannel permittzd by Grant Thormton to accept appointments as insolvency prachtioners and of their respective authorising
bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see granthomian.co.uk for further details

grantthornten.co.uk



Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this to the relevant form. ®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

¥ What this form is NOT for
You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office,

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: OYouhcan use this continuation page
L. with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
O  Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, (VA4
O  Receiver - AMO2, AM03, AMO4, AMOS,
(0 Manager AMB8, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
O Nomi AM19, AM12, AM13, AM14,
ominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
0 Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Lliquidator - RECY, REC2, REC3
- o o - LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
Provisional liquidator - WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
~ NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Andrew
Surname Charters
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square
Street ‘
Post town | London

County/Region |

o [€[C[2[Al [1AlG

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

. ) GrantThornton

Recovery and Recrganisation
Grant Thomton UK LLP

Wonga Group LimitEd, 4I-!art_1man Square
Mancheser

Wonga Worldwide Limited & "™

WDFC Services Limited -
All in administration
(the Companies)

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the
period 1 September 2019 to
29 February 2020

Prepared by: Chris M Laverty, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact cmu@uk.gt.com



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

-

ol Bl P2fol1fe

To date

oo B3 Plof2l0

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X ./5/1)77—/

Signature date

205 [613 Tolol2lo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s pragress report

mresenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wili help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[(onlact name Matthew Drinkwater

E Where to send

<™ Grant Thornton UK LLP

Pddmss
|j’05| town

County/Regian

e Imls[ [slels T

Country

Px
lTelephune
0161 953 6900

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

4 Hardman Sguare

Spinningfields

Manchester

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Definitions

Commercial in confidence

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or bath.

Administrators/our/usfwe

Chris Laverty, Daniel Smith and Andrew Charters, acting as
Joint Administrators

Court The Courts of England and Wales

Creditors Secured, preferential and unsecured creditors
CVL Creditors’ voluntary liguidation

DISP Dispute Resolution: Complaints

sourcebook, part of the FCA Handbock

FCA Handbook

The handbook published by the FCA which sets
out the rules and guidance made by the FCA
under the Financial Services and Markets Act
2000

FCA Financial Conduct Authority

FOS Financial Ombudsman Service

1AB6 Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules The Insolvency (Engiand and Wales) Rules 2016
HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Kreos Kreos Capital V {(UK) Limited

Hines Hines Associates

Prescribed Part

The part of the proceeds which must be set
aside from floating charge assets as described
in section 4.3

Redress Creditors

Customers (current and former) of WDFC (trading as Wanga
UK) who were sold an unaffordable loan and are due redress

Wonga UK WDFC UK Limited — In Administration

The Companies WGL, WWL & WDSL

The Group WGL and its subsidiaries as a collective entity

The Rules Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

VAT Value added tax

WDSL WDFC Services Limited (in administration) a company
registered in England and Wales with company number
(7880328 and whose registered address is at 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB

Wonga UK WODFC UK Limited (in administration), formerly Wonga.com
Limited, a company registered in England and Wales with
company number 08374235 and whose registered address is
at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB

WGL Wonga Group Limited (in administration) formerly
Quickbridge (UK} Limited, a company registered in Englang
and Wales with company number 05897177 and whose
registered address is at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester M3 3EB

WWL Wonga Worldwide Limited (in administration) a company

registered in England and Wales with company number
07452661 and whose registered address is at 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB

Wonga Poland

Wonga.pl

Wonga Spain

Wonga Consumer Finance Spain SLU

Wonga South Africa

Wonga Finance SA Proprietary Limited




1 Executive summary

=  This progress report for the Companies’ administrations covers the period from 1 September 2019

to 29 February 2020

« Qur proposals were approved on 9 November 2018 by a resolution from the secured and
unsecured creditors in respect of WGL and by deemed consent in respect of WWL and WDSL

e The strategy of the WGL administration remains to undertake an orderly wind down of its activities
whilst suppaorting other group companies in order to help facilitate realisations for the benefit of its
creditors

+ InJanuary 2020 WWL paid a first and final dividend of 0.31p in the £ to its unsecured creditors

* WGL has recovered its inter-company debt due from Wonga UK and WWL following distribution
processes made to its unsecured creditors

*  WGL will seek to maximise the return from its lending to Folkefinans AS

*  Currently the Administrators are not able to confirm the level of dividend for the WGL unsecured
creditors as it is highly dependent on a number of factors which remain cutstanding, in particular,
the finalisation of the employee claims

& The administration of WWL will praceed to closure and the company will be dissoived once all costs
of the process have been settled and formal tax clearance is obtained

e WDSL has funds to distribute to its unsecured creditors but its liabilities are aimost wholly inter-
company creditors

e The secured lender, Kreos, was paid in full by WWL from the proceeds of the Wonga Poland
transaction and WWL was subsequently repaid by WGL

¢ The key work completed in the pericd is:

— retention and further rationalisation staff in the UK to support loan book collections in the UK,
assist with management of redress claims from customers and loan management and credit
activities of overseas subsidiaries

~ maintained and formalised the key infrastructure of WGL in order to:

o support loan book collections, which supports the repayment of the intercompany debt

o support the overseas subsidiaries, with a view to concluding the realisations from the sales
processes

o maintain the customer records in order to assist with the customer redress process

— rationalised and terminated the operational expenditure as far as appropriate

—  worked with the local management teams of subsidiaries in South Africa and Spain to close
sales or wind down processes in order to achieve the best possible outcome for WWL's
shareholding and/or the intercompany debt due from these subsidiaries

— Completed the process to obtain the Reserve Bank of India's approval for the India subsidiary
sale

— completed a distribution to the unsecured creditors of WWL

e ltis expected that WWL and WDSL will be dissolved ahead of the expiration of the administration

orders on 30 August 2020




* Asitis anticipated that the resolution of the remaining matters for WGL will take longer than the
remaining period of its administration order, it is proposed that the administration will convert to a
Company Voluntary Liquidation prior to 30 August 2020

e A decision of creditors is being sought within this report. Please see section 8 for further details.

#77—

Chris Laverty
Joint Administrator

25 March 2020

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The joint administratars would never ask for such a
payment nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2

2.1

Background

Background leading to administration

A detailed background to the Administrators’ appointments has been provided previously in both the
Administrators’ statement of proposals and also subsequent progress reports. | provide below a
summarised version of the background to the appointments.

As indicated above, this report should be read in conjunction with the prior repaorts to the Companies’
creditors,

The activity of the Group carried out through Wonga UK, which commenced trading in 2008, was the
provision short-term loans that borrowers applied for via the company’s website or by mobile phone with
automated lending decisions utilising loan approval technology developed by the Group.

Initially. the Group operated only in the UK, through Wonga UK but by 2011 it had established a number
of operations overseas, including a customer services support centre in South Africa. At the time of the
appointment of Administrators the Group structure can be summarised as follows:

Wonga Group

Limired {"WGL"}

Wonga Worldwide -
L Hi gs S
Limted {"WWL") WODFC Holdings SA
WDFC UK Limited I_ N
ovones i i
Wonga Finance SA m ‘Wonga Consumer
{7y} ZA Finance Spain 51U

Other non-trading
overseas
subsidisries

WIFC Services

Limted {"WDSL")

Change in regulation in UK and FOS interim determination

As detajled in the Administrators’ proposals, in order to tackle consumer detriment and malpractice in
the consumer credit industry and promote effactive competition, in November 2014 the FCA introduced
new regulations. Whilst this had an adverse impact on the industry, Wonga UK continued to trade.

In addition, during 2018, two factars further changed the outlook for both the UK business and the wider
Group:

+  Aninterim determination from FOS: and
« An increase in the level of complaints

in fate March 2018, Wonga UK received an update on the likely outcome of an interim determination by
FOS that a borrower complaint that was older than 8 years may be considered within the time limits for
a valid complaint. In this individual case FOS applied an interpretation of the 3.year rule that extended
the time limits in a manner that was not reflected in Wonga UK's previous assessment.




2.2

At that time, if the interim detemmination was upheld, it would result in a significantly higher level of
potential redress liability than was originally forecast. This would have had a negative unquantified
impact on redress provisioning and negative impact on the forecast cashflow prepared by Wonga UK
and therefore a negative impact on the wider Group.

On 28 August 2018, FOS confirmed its final decision on the borrower complaint on the same terms as
the interim determination.

The second event to impact on the Group was a significant uplift in claims from UK borrowers during
July and August 2018 compared to previous historical experience.

In July 2018 the complaints level had increased to around double the historic run-rate.

In an attempt to preserve the UK business and maximise the recovery to all creditors, including Redress
Creditors, the Wonga UK directors considered the viability of commencing a process for the accelarated
sale of the UK business and assets through an administration process.

However, following constructive dialogue with FCA, on 29 August 2018 the directors resolved that they
would need to cease lending activities in the UK with immediate effect. The only option available was a
wind-down of the business and collect-out of the loan book following the appointment of adminstrators.

Accordingly, upon consent being received from the Companies’ secured lender and the FCA as
required, on 31 August 2018 the boards of directors filed the notices of appointment of Administrators in
court in accordance with paragraphs 22 and 26 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
3.24 of the Insolvency Rules for WDFC, WGL, WWL and WDSL.

This progress repaort relates to WGL, WWL and WBSL only. A separate progress report is being issued
in relation to Wonga UK.

Objective of the Administrations

The Administrators must perfarm their functions with the objective of:
+ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

s  Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whote than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in administration), or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Wonga Group Limited

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first objective as the Group’s principle operating
subsidiary, Wonga UK, is in administration and is being wound down and there was significant
uncertainty over the realisable value of inter~company balances that were key to the saclvency of WGL.

The second objective continues to be pursued through realisation of the assets of WGL., namely cash
balances, investments and inter-company balances due from its subsidiaries, both in the UK and
overseas.

Wonga Worldwide Limited

It was not possible to achieve the first objective as WWL's value was dependent upon the recovery of
both investments and intercompany balances. Accordingly, the Administrators have pursued the
second cbjective.

WDFC Services Limited

It is not possible to achieve the first objective as the realisable value of WDSL's assets, namely
trademarks and other intellectual property, is uncertain at this time. Accordingly, the Administrators are
pursuing the second objective.




3.1

Progress to date

Strategy

Wonga Group Limited

The assets of WGL comprise investments in subsidiaries and inter-company bailances. The
Administrators’ strategy has been to continue Group operations to support the realisation of the loan
book in Wonga UK and the orderly realisation of investments in subsidiaries and other Group assets.

This strategy has allowed the partial repayment of inter-company balances and will enable payment of a
dividend to the creditors of WGL.

Cash balances held at the date of appointment were transfemred to the accounts held by the
Administrators. The cther assets of WGL, namely & loan 1o Folkefinans AS, office equipment and, to
the extent possible, inter~-company debtors, will or have been realised during the period of the
administration,

Wonga Worldwide Limited

WWL has realised its interest in its overseas subsidiary companies via equity sales, divesiments or
recovery of inter-company balances.

As previously outlined, the Administrators successfully completed the sale process in relation to the
Polish subsidiary, which commenced prior to the Administrators’ appointment.

in addition, in the last period the Administrators completed sales processes working with the iocal
management teams in India and South Africa (both in December 2018). The subsidiary in Spain
continues to be wound down but dividends from that process has been distributed to the Companies as
appropriate.

Further details on all these assets and potential recoveries across WGL, WWL and WDSL are set out
below.

WDFC Services Limited

WDSL held the Wonga trademark and brands. The sale of the trademark and related intellectual
property was completed as part of the Polish subsidiary transaction where WDSL received a proportion
of the funds.

Business continuity during wind down of aperatians

WGL acts as the employer of the Group's UK based staff and contracts certain essential shared
services to support the Group IT platform. It provided management to each of the operating companies
(both in the UK and overseas). To achieve the orderly realisation of the loan book of Wonga UK and the
trading of the overseas businesses it has been necessary to continue to operate certain aspects of WGL
on a ‘business as usual basie. This has facilitated the orderly separation of support activities for the
operating businesses in Poland and South Africa and the wind down of other subsidiaries.

As the processes in the UK and overseas have largely now been completed, the wind down of WGL
itself is now being conducted.

As previously advised, on appointment, WGL employed 187 staff primarily to support Wonga UK but
also to support the overseas operations. These employee costs have been recharged to the
subsidiaries as appropriate. In the period since the Administrators appointment 185 employees have
left the business (by way of bath redundancy or resignation) and there are currently two employees




3.2

supporting the wind down of operations across the Companies and also Wonga UK. During the post-
appointment period it has been necessary to hire contractors to provide a specialist skillset in order to
maintain key areas of the operations where key employees have resigned from the business.

Progress since our last progress report

Realisation of assets

Wonga Group Limited

Fixed Assets

These comprise of office equipment and fixtures and fittings located in WGL's offices and external data
centres. To date, some office equipment has been sold for a sum of £15,684 The remaining office
equipment has been realised and further equipment held in two off-site data centres is in the process of
being cleansed and vaiued in readiness of being sold.

Leasehold premises

WGL operated across office space aver two floors in Southwark, London. The Administrators continued
to occupy the office space during the wind down process.

The Administrators fully vacated the second floor space on 19 October 2019 and the third floor space on
31 January 2020. The leases were recently formally surrendered by way of Deed.

WGL had lodged a rent deposit of £779,381 with the landlord of its leaseholder premises. The rent
deposit was available to the Landiord to meet the costs of managing the property until a new tenant is in
occupation. The Administrators will not recover the pre-appointment deposit as it has been utilised to
meet the costs of unpaid rent for the period after the Administrators had vacated each floor.

Investment and Loan with Folkefinans AS

WGL had provided loans totalling £4.2 million. Since our appointment Folkefinans AS have made
scheduled {oan repayments (including interest) of £1.5 million which were in accordance with the loan
documentation. In addition, WDFC UK Limited holds a 10% equity investment in Folkefinans AS, a
consumer lending business based in Norway.

The Administrators continue to progress discussions with the Folkefinans AS board of directors in
respect of the realisation of the investment and potential for early repayment of the loans.

Investments in subsidiaries

No recovery is anticipated from WGL's actual shareholding in WWL. However, benefit from WWI has
arisen from recovery of inter-company debts as VWL has realised value in its shareholdings.

WGL also owns a 100% interest in WDFC Holding SA and its subsidiary WDFC SA, both registered in
Switzerland. The primary value of these businesses is an inter-company debt due from WGL in the sum
of £20.7 million and existing liabilities relate in the main to historic tax debts. Assuming a dividend is
paid by WGL, these companies should be able to seftle any outstanding liabilities due to the Swiss tax
authorities. Thereafter, it is anticipated that the Swiss companies will ultimately be liquidated (via a
solvent liquidation), and their remaining value distributed to WGL.

The local directors and their advisors are currently seeking to understand the extent of the potential tax
liability and address any queries from the Swiss tax authorities to achieve the best econamic result,
which will ultimately benefit WGL recoveries.




Intercompany Debtors

As previously advised, the Administrators undertook a full reconciliation of all intercompany baiances
and have brought them up-to-date. The WGL balances are summarised in the table bejow.

WGL Inter-company debtors

Wonga Worldwide Limited 303
WOFC UK Limited 287
Wonga South Africa 2.3
WOFC Services 03
Wonga Poland -
Waonga Spain 03
Dormant subsidiaries (incl Others) 0.1
Total 619 |

In January 2020 WGL received dividends of £9.4 million and £1.2 million from the administration estates
of WWIL and WDFC respectively. No further realisations will be mada in respect of these debt.

The intercompany balances have increased since our appointment as the Administrators continue to
provide services and brand licences to some of the Group’s overseas subsidiaries. As these are post-
appointment costs they are treated as an expense of the administration and have been invoiced ta the
various overseas entities accordingly.

It is anticipated there will be no recovery from the various dormant subsidiaries.

Wonga Worldwide Limited

As previously reported, since the date of appaintmeant the Administrators have focusscd on maximising
realisations from the Company’s investments in its subsidiaries. A detailed summary of these activities
is set out below,

Sale of Wonga Poland

The Administrators, following extensive and detailed negotiations, reached a final commercial
agreement with a preferred bidder on 13 December 2018 for WWL's shareholding in Wonga Poland.

The legal contract was ultimately agreed and the sale concluded on 30 April 2019 where the total
consideration for the sale was £15.8 million which included sums for WWL's equity interest in Wonga
Poland, a sum for the brand value (held by WDSL) and pre-appointment and post-appointment
intercompany charges. Consideration of £2.9 million was deferred and was received by WWL in
October 2018,

The Administrators continue to provide a small amount of services with respect to web traffic and email
redirection that is required until the dissolution of the Group’s business and transfer of the relevant
domains to the purchaser.

Sale of Wonga Spain

As detailed previously, following the end of an unsuccessful sales process, the Directors of

Wonga Spain resigned from the Board of Directors on 12 December 2018 (whilst remaining as
employees to manage the day-to-day operations) and subseguently, on 28 December 2018, members
of Grant Thornten S.L.P (the Spanish member of the firm of Grant Thomton Intermnational) were
appointed as Liquidators to undertake a wind down of the business and dissolve the subsidiary.

Wonga Spain’s liquidators undertook a review of the business operations and lending ceased on
6 February 2019. An employee collective dismissal process was completed in late February 2019 and
July 2019 to assist with a wind down process.




Wonga Spain's liquidators have made distributions to the Companies in partial setlerment of
intercompany balances. The final dividend is expected to be paid to WGL in the next six months.

Sale of Wonga South Africa

Following a protracted sales process a preferred bidder was identified, and a assets sale transaction
completed in December 2019 where the total consideration was £1.3 million. In addition to this, all
intercompany post appointment recharges since appointment were recovered, as agreed. The South
African entity will likely be placed into liquidation and WGL is anticipated to receive an, as yet,
unquantifiable distribution from the hquidation in the future.

Nahar Credits Private Limited

As set out in the Administrators’ proposals, this entity does not trade but held a lending licence from
Reserve Bank of India.

A sale concluded in December 2013 where VWL received a total consideration was c£1.9 million, A
further sum is due to be paid to WGL from the purchaser representing the costs it discharged on behalf
of the Indian entity prior to the sale.

inter Company debtors

On appeintment WWL had debts due from Wonga Poland of ¢£5.3 million and Wonga Spain of £57,290.
The balance of these debts have been recovered as part of the processes detailed above. An additional
balance of £0.5 million is due by Wonga UK, however, this was offset against inter-company creditor
balances owed by WWIL.

WDFC Services Limited

The main asset of WDSL is the Wonga trademark and trading names. Additionally, WDSL is the
registered party for a variety of related domain names. As previously advised, the Administrators
carried out a marketing campaign to offer the assets for sale and although interest was received it was
decided not to proceed as it transpired that the value of these assets were enhanced by incorporating
them into the Polish transaction detailed above.

As indicated above, as part of the Wonga Poland transaction the Wonga brand, domain and trademarks
were sold for a total consideration of £401,026, albeit Wonga UK and its administrators will retain the
use of these for a further period.

The other assets of WDSL are inter-company debtars for historic fees that were not settled. The
recovery of these balances have been recovered where possible. No further recoveries are anticipated
for WDSL and the Administrators will now proceed to prepare a dividend to its unsecured creditors,

Additional assets

We are not aware of any other potential assets that could be recovered for the benefit of creditors.




4.1

4.2

4.3

Creditors

Secured creditors

Kreos was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the assets of WGL on 7 April 2016. Kreos
submitted a claim for €6,427 409 and Slaughter and May, acting for the Administrators, provided advice
to confirm the validity of the security.

WWL and WDSL alse granted fixed and floating charge debentures over their assets to Kreos as
guarantors for the debt due by WGL. Kreos also held security over the assets of Wonga UK, Wonga
Poland and Wonga South Africa.

The indebtedness to Kreos was settled in full by WWIL (as guarantor) following the successful
conclusion of the Wonga Poland transaction. The sum paid was £5,974,701 which included interest and
fees. As a result of discharging the indebtedness to Kreos, WWL was subsequenily repaid in full by
WGL.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee tlaims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Office (RPO).

There were 187 employees of WGL at 31 August 2017, of whom two remain employed.

Preferential claims are estimated at £127,046 at this stage and will be subject to a full review and
assessment by the Administrators.

There are no preferential claims in WWL and WDSL.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

Wonga Group Limited

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assels and made available o the unsecured creditors of WGL. The prescribed part
calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first £10,000 of net
realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of £600,000.

As preferential creditors and secured creditors will be paid in full and the funds available to unsecured
creditors will be greater than £600,000 there is no purpese to setting aside a prescibed part.

Wonga Worldwide Limited and WDFC Services Limited

As we anticipate that there will be no floating charge claim in either WAL or WDSL, and no preferential
creditors, all funds will be available to unsecured creditors and there is no requirement to set aside a
Prescibed Part.




4.4

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

Trade creditors
All trade creditors were largely current at the date of appecintment and claims generally comprise one
month’s outstanding invoices and one month's accrued charges.

Employee claims
These represent claims arising from the termination of employment of WGL staff, including redundancy
and payment in lieu of notice.

Employees will have submitted their claims to the RPO upon termination of their employment and there
is no requirement for employees to raise a further claim in respect of their entittements. Once all
employee claims have been submitted and the Administrators have completed a full review of the
employee claims correspondence will be sent to employees outlining the position.

Inter-company creditors
An analysis of the inter~company creditar positions on appointment and to date are as per the summary
below.

Analysis of inter-company creditors

31-Aug-18

WWL
WGL 303 &3
Waonga UK 216
WDSL 02
WDFC Holding SA {Switzerland) 20.7
WDFC SA (Switzerland)
Other Group entities 0.5
Total 20.7 585 0.3

WGL owes a sum of £20.7 million from WDFC Holding SA (Switzerland). This is expected to be
partially repaid but, at this stage, the timing is not fully known.

WWL's main intercompany balances were due to WGL and Wonga UK where a dividend was paid in
January 2020, as previously set out in this report.

WDSL owes a sum of £0.3 million to WGL and this will be partially repaid in due course by way of
WDSL's unsecured distribution to its creditors.

10



Dividend to creditors

As indicated previously, based upon the realisations int¢ each administration estate, distributions to the
unsecured creditors of WGL, WWL and WDSL have (WWL) or will be made.

Given the complex intercompany positions that exist across the Group, the Administrators built an Entity
Priority Model that has assisted with understanding the likely cutcome for each estate.

WWL

in January 2020 WWL made an unsecured distribution totaling £18.3 million to its unsecured creditors.
This represented 0.31p in the £ on the agreed claims of £58.6 million.

WGL

The level of dividend in WGL. was predominantly dependent upon the level of recoveries from WWL,
through the sale of its direct subsidiaries and the recovery of inter-company debt, including from Wonga
UK. As these processes have now completed WGL's assets have largely been realised.

The Administrators are not currently able to confirm the level of dividend until the remaining assets have
been realised, the wind down has concluded and the employee claims process has completed.

WDSL

No further assets are anticipated to be realised. Accordingly, the Administrators will shortly arrange for
a Notice of Intended Dividend to be circulated to the creditors of WDSL so a distribution process can
commence.

At this stage, the dividend rate for WDSL is estimated to be in the region of 0.40p in the £. A finat
amount will be subject to the company receiving tax clearance and discharging any remaining post-
appointment liabilities.




5.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the Company

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Companies’ affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
invalved.

Also, within three months of our appointment as Administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we reported to the Secretary of State the required facts about the Company’s
business and the conduct of its directors {including those acting within the past three years).

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors. However, we would be pleased to receive from any
creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its dealing or conduct which may assist us.

12



6

6.1

6.2

Fees and costs

SiP9 disclosures

Far information regarding payments, remuneration and expanses to us or our associates, please refer to
the respective ‘Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure’ at Appendix B to this report, which covers:

« pre-appoiniment costs

» fee basis

« work done by us and our team during the period

e hourly charge out rates

+ disbursements and expenses

sub-contracted out work

paymenis to associates

relationships requiring disclosure

infarmation for creditors {rights, fees, committees)

LI I I

Remuneration basis

The basis of an Administrator's remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. if a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. if no committee is appointed, a decision of the
creditors wili be required.

Please see Appendix B for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, which includes detaiis of our proposed fee basis
and a breakdown of the Fee Estimate.

WGL

A committee has not been formed for WGL.
Foliowing a decision procedure by the creditors of WGL, the basis of the Administrators' remuneration
has been fixed according to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staif,

The total agreed fees estimate for the first 12 months of the administration was £1,525,000. Further
fees, in the sum of £595,087, were also agreed for the period to 29 February 2020, meaning the
company's creditors have approved fees totalling £2,120,087 (pius VAT). To date, fees of £1,225,000
have been paid.

WWL

A committee has not been formed for WWL.

Following a decision procedure by the creditors of WWL, the basis of the Administrators' remuneration
has been fixed according to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff.

The total approved, and paid, fees for the period to 29 February 2020 is £1,299,654 (plus VAT).
WDSL

A committee has not been formed for WDSL.

Foliowing a decision procedure by the creditors of WDSL, the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration
has been fixed according to the time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff.

The total approved fees for the period to 29 February 2020 is £289,878. To date, fees of £255,738 {plus
VAT) have been paid.




71

7.2

7.3

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in order to conclude
and/or achieve the purpose of the administrations. This will inciude but not be limited to:

« wind down the infrastructure of WGL which has assisted with the sale of various jurisdictions or
arderly wind down of the Companies and the wider group

« discharge the remaining liabilities in WWI.

» ensuring best value is achieved for the Folkefinans AS loan and shareholding

s payment of administration expenses

« finalisation of the Companies’ tax affairs, including completion of corporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities

« monitor the position as regards the Wonga SA tax position with a view to understand the sum due
to be returned to WGL

« agreeing the claims of the WGL preferential creditors and payment of a dividend

= agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors of WGL and WDSL and payment of a dividend, and

« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

Extension of the administrations

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permmission of the creditors or the Court. The administrations were due to end on

30 August 2019 and were extended for an additional 12 months to 30 August 2020 by way of application
to the Court.

No further extensions will be necessary (see 7.3 below).

Exit from administration

As set out previously, it was anticipated the administrations will end either by conversion to Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, or, if all matters are resolved, dissolution.

It is anticipated that WWL and WDSL will be dissolved prior to the expiration of their administration
orders on 30 August 2020 and that WGL will convert to a Creditors Voluntary Liguidation also prior to
the expirations of its administration order.

14



7.4

7.5

7.6

Resolutions proposed

We attach a notice for decisicns of the creditors as follows:
WGL

1 A creditors’ committee be formed. Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in
Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Greditors published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
https /iwww. 13.org ukAnedia/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-{o-Creditors-
Committees.pdf

2 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 3 be fixed according to the time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fees estimate of £300,924
(plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 30 August 2020.

3 The Joint Administrators’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send their
final progress report to creditors.

WWL

1 A creditors’ committee be formed. Information concerning creditors' committees can be found in
Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
https:/iwww.r3 org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees.pdf

2 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 2 be fixed according to the time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fee estimate of £151,195
{plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 30 August 2020

3 The Joint Administrators’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send their
final progress report to creditors.

WDSL

1 Acreditors’ committee be formed. Information concerning creditors’ committees can be found in
Liquidation / Creditors' Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors published hy the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals. This can be read at or downloaded from
https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-
Committees. pdf

2 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 2 be fixed according to the time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fee estimate of £32,738
{plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 30 August 2020

3 The Joint Administraters’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send their
final progress report {o creditors.

Fees estimates for each company are attached as Appendix B to this progress report.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated ta be prior to the expiry of the administrations.

15



A Abstract of the administrators

receipts and payments

Wonga Group Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 31 August 2018 to 29 February 2020

Receipts

Fokia interest

Employee recharge raceipt
Fixed assets

FOKIA Loan

Everline Receipt

Fumiture & Equipment
investments in subsidiaries
Intercompany recoverable recharges
Intercompany Debt Repayment
Wonga Poland TSA Receipts
Cash at Bank - RBS

Cash at Bank - Barclays
Oparational expenditure receipt
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Intercompany receipty

Misc Refunds

Intercompany debt repayment
Intercompany receipts

Trade Creditors

VAT on Sales

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Sub Caontractors
Ransom payment
Rents

Rates

Telephaone
Insurance
Professional Fees
Office Costs
PAYE/NI

Net Wages

Other Payroli Deductions
IT System Expenses
Employee Expenses
Debt Collection costs

Statement
of Affairs
£

19,5681.00

12,315,627.00
1,500,000.00
5,797,603.00

12,799,133.00

From From
31/08/2018 01/09/2019
to to
3110812019 29/02/2020 Total
£ £ £
240,865.09 47 .508.15 288,373.24
0.00 4,262,996.00 4,262,996.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,311,687.79 47,352.61 1,359,040.40
0.00 63,089.47 63,089.47
15,693.74 0.00 15,693.74
.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 601,631.77 601,631.77
0.00 198,497.96 198,497.96
6,898.00 10,796.00 17,684.00
5,643,520.04 0.00 5,643,520.04
173,302.40 0.00 173,302.40
0.00 5,618,011.92 5,618,011.92
6.029.18 850,74 6,879.90
0.00 9,487,931.58 9,487,931.58
22,394.71 0.00 22,394.71
0.00 386,759.63 396,758.63
0.00 0.00 0.00
{4.00) 4.00 0.00
2,870.00 0.00 2,870.00
476,180.17 372,558.62 848,739.79
7.,899,437.10 21,107,989.45 29,007,426.55
803,162.80 413,275.76 1,216,438.56
73,377.63 0.00 73,377.63
421,820,684 179,356.85 601,186.79
2,967.00 0.00 2,967.00
44 05575 1,206.92 45,262 67
44 802.50 10,795.18 55,597.68
63,827.45 0.00 63,827.45
126,191.49 38,768.63 164,960.12
1,892,383.31 375,494.84 2,267,878.15
2,673,728.32 527,652.94 3,201,381.26
262,581.59 43,244 12 305,825.71
2,259,588.83 374,800.60 2,634,389.43
16,622.05 4,.560.68 21,182.73
3,606.67 0.00 3,606.67



Chargeholder {1)
Intercompany Loan - WDFC UK Ltd
Administrators Feas
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Swiss Tax

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Rents Payable

Rates

Insurance of Assets
Subsidiary Filing Fee
Bank Charges

VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments}

Made up as follows

RBS Floating Current Acct NiIB 21/10/19
Barclays Flg Current Acct NIB 18/10/19

Page 2 of 2

0.00 5,974,701.52 5.974,701.52
(4,500,000.00) 4,500,000.00 0.00
§00,000.00 250,000.00 850,000.00
32,182.02 12,612.85 45,094.87
579,960.27 531,910.40 1,114,870.67
5,154.60 0.00 5,154.60
385,685.79 (126,417.40) 250,268.39
114,873.98 57,250.08 172,124.06
26,056.57 (4,759.78) 21,296.79
822.42 0.00 822.42
71.15 0.00 71.15
127,481.20 0.00 127.491.20
0.00 228,295.00 228,295.00
21,522.28 0.00 21,522.29
880.00 0.00 880.00
362.90 103.50 466,50
828,953.95 262,135.04 1,091,088.99
6,912,742.47  13,655,287.83  20,568,030.30
986,694.63 7,452,701.62 8,439,396.25
25,184.03 (25,184.03) 0.00
961,510.60 7,477,885.65 8,439,396.25
986,694.63 7.452,701.62 8,439,396.25

IPS SQL. Ver. 2010.01

04 March 2020 12:26



A Abstract of the administrators

receipts and payments

Wonga Worldwide Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 31 August 2018 to 29 February 2020

Receipts
Chargeholder (1)
Investments in subsidiaries

Intercompany recoverable recharges

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Deposits

Misc Refunds

Intercompany debt repayment
Equity Distribution

WDFC Loan - receipt

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments

Sub Contractors

Ransom

Professional Fees
Sundry Trading Expenses
Employee Expensges
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable

Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Late filing fees for Nahar Credits
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Unsecured Creditors (All)

Net Receipts/{(Payments)

Made up as follows

RBS Floating Current Acct NIB 21/10/19
Barclays Fig Current Acct NIB 18/10/19

Statement
of Affairs
£

16,879,316.00

89,429.00

5,849 323.00

From From
31/08/2018 01/09/2019
to to
31/08/2019 29/02/12020 Total
£ £ £
{5,974,701.52) 5,974,701.52 0.00
200,513.17 1,684,885.51 1,885,398.68
626,995.20 (85,280.85) 541,714.35
7.491.74 8.812.73 16,304.47
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 1,118.57 1,118.57
14,597,358.85 4,727 407 .60 18,324,766.45
0.00 149,293.98 149,293.88
0.00 0.00 0.00
(2,898.33) 2,898.33 0.00
9,454,759.11 12,463,837.39 24,918,596.50
.00 108,975.50 108,975.50
31,921.56 0.00 31,921.56
5,053.88 2,196.48 7,250.34
0.00 243,869.10 243,869.10
0.00 118.00 116.00
0.00 1,299,654.00 1,289,654.00
0.00 19,506.38 19,506.38
105,258.92 277,481.88 382,740.81
384,346.53 229,794.34 614,140.87
557.824.43 164,039.08 721.863.51
693.20 0.00 623.20
0.00 73.55 73.55
52.70 184.28 236.98
0.00 18,353,013.04 18,353,013.04
1,085,151.20 20,698,903.64 21,784,054.84
8,369,607.91 (8,235,066.25) 134,541,66
50,123.21 (50,123.21) 0.00
8,319,484.70 (8,184,943.04) 134,541.68



8,369,607.91 (8,235,066.25) 134,541.66

Note:

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2010.01 04 March 2020 17:06



A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments

WDFC Services Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 31 August 2018 to 29 February 2020

Receipts

Intangibles

Intercompany recoverable recharges
Brand

Intercompany receipts

Misc Float Receipts

Bank/ISA InterestGross

Other receivables
Intercompany Debt Repayment
intercompany receipts

VAT on Purchases

Payments

Ransom Payments
Professional Fees
Sundry Trading Expenses
Administrators Fees
Administraters Expenses
VAT irrecoverable

Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

RBS Floating Current Acct NIB 21/10/19
Barclays Flg Current Acct NIB 18/10/18

Statement
of Affairs
£

510,002.00

950.00

128.00

939,542.00

From From
31/08/2018 01/09/2019
to to
3110812019 2910212020 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 147,815.56 147,815.56
401,026.35 0.00 401,026.35
0.00 47 772.23 47.772.23
997.45 0.00 997.45
276.71 268.42 54513
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 89,526.00 89,526.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
{1,699.34) 1,699.34 0.00
400,601.17 287,081.55 687,682.72
48.68 0.00 48.68
620.00 554.20 1,174.20
249.21 0.00 24921
0.00 200,000.00 200,000.00
0.00 602.86 602.86
14,23 41,930.75 41,944,928
11,081.65 6,524.58 17,606.23
8,575.20 0.00 8,575.20
7115 0.00 71.15
0.80 4.30 510
20,660.92 249,616.69 270,277.61
379,940.25 37,464.86 417,405.11
347,910.91 {347,910.91) 0.00
32,029.34 385,375.77 417,405.11
379,940.25 37,464.86 417,405.11




{soopWiWOos '599) ‘Siybu} sioupaId Jo) UOLBULOU
3msojosip Buninbas sdiysuche(al

sajeloosse o1 sjuawied

J10M 1IN0 pPaDBALC-gNS

$8SUBMXS PUE SJUDLUSSINGSIP

@ < o @~ o

sajel 1no sbieys Aunoy
{anosdde 0} SI0UpRID 10} PRINbal UOIENOSa! JaULINy) MOjaq SRS 39) MaU 91} Jad se ‘(g aseyd) 0zJZ 1snbny L¢ o] poliad auy 1o SiojeNsjunUpY Julor 8y} Jo siseq @84 'p
Z 98BYd Joj paunou $39} €101 pue SJBUNISS 93} 3] Ui SIUBLIEA BU) MOYS Ol S "2
T €seyd Bunnp Wea) JIgy) PUB SICLBISIUILIDY JNOT 2u) Ag auop JIop g
Z aseyd pue | eseyd 1oj passed suonnosst 1ad se SIo)eNSINWPY JUlor 8Y) JO Siseq 994 B
§1500 Wwaunuiodde jsed g
§1500 Juaunurodde-aid |

‘81802 ) 'Arewiwins ul (5dIS) 6 990814
Aousajosul JO WBLIBIEIS PUE (SAINY B4} 9107 S8y ($8)Epm Pue puglBug) Aouaniosu| au) ‘9861 10y £ousAjost) SU) 10 sjudwalinbal sy yim uoiouniuog u paledesd usag sey xipuadde sty L

2INSC[ISIP § 9010BId AQUSAJOSU] JO JuBWRlEIS

$9)BID0SSE J1aY) 0 siojeljsiuitupe Juiof sy} 0] sasuadxe pue uonelsunwal ‘sjuswied
uoleASIuIWPY U] — pajwi dnoio) efuopp



dnoug) ay} Joj ued umoppuim auj ybnouyy ssaifoid pue yim snupuod 03 -
yels Buuiewal ay) Joj saluepunpal jeuy ay) $s920.d pue swiep saskojdws 3y} as|euly pUe $S8SSE 0] -
BOlY Uinog pue uizds Buipnioul ‘dnoucy su) Ja SSLIBIPISGNS SNOUEA SUJ JO JN0 8SO[0 9} U| Sje)poe) 0

‘BUIMOIIO) BUY) IBIUS (I U2IyM UONRASIUILIRE BU) jo aseyd jxau Sy} Jo} Ul UOREISUNWS) MEIP 0} feacidde %235 jim apn “sedipuadde siyg J0 (p)zZ uonoas j2 psjussald st yoym (0zoz isnbny g
0} UDIEW L WOU)) € 8SBUd SO} LUONBISUNLUS) MEID 0} UoIssIuLIad Buiyaas alojaiau) aie SIOJRNSIUIUIPY JUIOP 8UL "0Z0Z Aeniga- gg 0} dn S} Joj SEM UCHN(OSa) 98} SU1 JBY} [[EDSI j|IM SICHPRID

:(g aseyd) 0zoz 1snbny ¢ 0} pouad auyy 10y $3} J3ylny 40) }sanbay

'SI0JPS1D 10 SLoNEsyEs) JayBIY Ulm PapJemal SEm SIy) JoASMOY ‘pajedionueE LBy} Sl S10W yanw painbas AQnus ues|pu| 8y} o SjeS BY| e
pajedionue usy) awn Juswabeuew 20w painbal aaey 'eduly Yinog pue uieds Buipnioul ‘dnols) ayj Jo SaLIEIPISQNS SMOLEA SU) JO IN0 8SO[D PUB J[ES 3L o

1SISEQ 83} 1IN0 JO UOKBUILLS}ap 8y} 0 Joud sioppalo au 03 papnoid

2U9M UJIM SOIBLINSS S83) a4} Ul $1S02 JW] U] PEPIBOXS JOU SABL SIS0D SUll} POPIOIS! SAIBINWING ‘MO[S] UGIIISS SUOP 3IOM 3U) Ul UMOYS SE ‘UOHIPPE U] "SJo)Ipalo 3y woly pejsenbal 3q
10U ||IM UCNEISUNLLD) SS20XE BU) melp 0} uolssiwiad ‘aseyd Siy} Jo) SISO2 SLUY) PIPSB0XS SABY WES) JISUL PUB SIOJRISIUILPY JUIOT 943 ISIIUA “S1BLIISS $98) 81} Ul INC 188 JUnouse [ejo) 8} Jo
$SEIXS U UOREISUNLUSI Melp 0} pajiuuad Jou a1e am 'ssiny 8y} J0 OF §1J J18pun 'Mojaq sjuiod syl Ul paule|dxe a)e $99] $§90X9 9Y) JOj LUOSES) 3y "SISeq 93} NG JO uojjeuILIBlep Sy3 0) Joud
S10)Ipald 2y} 0} PAPIACID S13M UDIUM SIIELLINSE $83) B} U SISCD SLUN SY) Pepaaoxe aaey om) aseyd 10} S1S0D all)) PSPI00a) 'MOJSq UOIIaS ,SUOP YIOAA, Ul Ul UMOUS Se 'pua polad e sy

"MO|BQ U008 SAIJ0adSal S} UL papiacld S|
poliad 8y} ul sUop ylom ay) jo uondussep v pred ussg sey (LA Snid) 000°SZZ' L3 UAIUM JO G8Z°GE0'Z3 0} PUB POLIS SUJ 1B SISO BWi} SANEINWND sBulig SiYL {MOjaq UCHISS BUOP HIOM,
A3 Ul UMOUS SB) SEEIU/F J0 sBeiaAR U 1B SIY L |§') AQ pRiussaidal 606'FS /3 BulE1o) pauinoul alam s)s00 auwng (polisd aul) 0Z0z AENIge 6Z 01 60T Jegqwsidss | woy pouad ay) Buung

"(LYA snid) 82102123 J0 $99) aq 0} SjEWNSS 88} dAREINWND sy yBnoiq ay) '0z0Z Aeniged gt 01 §10Z Jequisidas | pousd au Jo) (1A Snid) 280'S6S3 Jo sjewnss ag)
B yim 1JB1S 118y} pue siclRIlsIuiwpy auyy Aq juads Apadoid awn ey o) Buiplogoe pexy 8q 7 858U JOj UONEISUNLIS) JBY) $J0)IPp2d sy} AQ passed sem UORNIOSal Jawyling e 6107 4840190 GL U0

‘6102 1snbny og 03 gLOZ 18nbny L& pouad ay} 10} £60'625' L3
1O B]BLURSS 53} B UM JEIS 118y} puB SI0JENSIUILIPY 8y) AQ Juads Apadold awi ay; o) Buipioose paxiy 99 | 9seyd J0j UONEISUNLUSL JBU} POAJOSSE SI0JIPAID QUYL §LOT JSQUISAON 6 UQ

(pauie|dxa aouelBA 99 UIM) Z PUB | saseld 10} passed suonnjosal Jad se siojedsiuiwpe ol ayj Jo siseq 8s4 ‘e

$}S00 Juswiuiodde-1sod 7

'5]500 asay) 9a16. 0] 10U PSAJOSSI SIONPAID BY) 19ASMOH ‘(B1e1Sa U} Woy siesodoud Jo uswsles
SI0IBIISIUILUPY 2U] U PasSOlOsIP SB) 4717 MM UoIWICY ] JUBID) JO S8} uojensiuilpe-a.d ayl Jo 1A snid J£2°8Z2F 40 Juswdied ay) Jo 's1ojpasd ay) wol ‘leacidde ybBnos siojensiulwpy sy |

‘gje)se ay) woy pied aq pinoys
Ay Jayiaym 0] SE s10]1pald Jo Apoq aleudoidde ayy woll paunbal si jeacidde ‘WyBnos st uawAed pue uolelsIUIPE s18jud Auedwod sy uaym predun uiewal ASy) JUaixs sy} 01 0s Bujop
11 O] M3IA B UliM NG UOREJSILILIPE palsjua Auedwiod ay) al1ojaq ‘siauonioeid Aouaajosul paylienb Jayjo 1o siclegsiuiupe Ag paunaul sesuadxe pue pabieys $89) a1e $)S09 uoleasiuiupe-ald

$18092 Jusuguiodde-aid |



‘g xipuaddy 1B papniaul 3npsd0.d UDISIOSP JO 900U JUBASR) S UlUlm PIPNAUI S [eAcidde syl Buiess Jo 10adsa) Ul pannbal uoneuNO Ul JaYLn) 8y

"SIONPBIS O SOSSEIP |18 0} SINGLISIP PUE SWIED JOUPSL |2 SSISSE PUB SSIEUY O] o



suon2IPSLINT JUBASI) 3u}

sisalaiu Sulpioyaseys 10} SUOTIPSUN| SESSISAC Sy} SS0IJE SIOSIAPE
seastano s,dnoigy ay) asieal 0 Buipaadsoid [eIouEUy pue [e63] 8y} ylm JI0M DANURLIOD e
USUM SONSS| [BIISLIWIOD 3U) JapIsuod o} juepodw| Alessa00U alaum Ssausng
JE(IBAR SLW0I3G SPUN) JUBIIYNS PINOYS Buipua| Auedwod AUE JO UMOP pUM AJRPIO UE 3INSUS 0}
SIOJIP3ID O} UONGUISIP B 10} pUE 8)B)Sa -12]ul BULIBA0D3I PUB SALBIPISQNS SEISIAN0 wady ypm Buriom pue 'apes) 0] SnUNUOD Jey)
3U] JO JJauaq ay) Joj anjeA |ejauBuy Buipey ayy Ul ysalsjul Aynba s dnoug auyj Bussjeal SBUBIPISANS SEASISA0 SNaeA Jo Juswalfeuew
asieas djay 0) AJESSa0auU SEM IOM SIL  » 30 Suondo ) 10jdxa 0] ABSSI0aU SEM JIOM SIYL 1820] By} UYIM S0USpUOdSaII02 panuijuo) e S19S5Y 40 3eS
BLOAY/S  ZOL'ZYS s1y g9 s)ossy

suoljeubisal pue

sapuepunpal askodws gpuey o Bunupuoy e
JoJhed

ue)s jo Buissazoid pue Bupojuow panunual e

S58UISNG
SSIUS SEBSIBAO SU) JO} UMOP PUM puB 8y Jo Buiuung Aep-ol-Aep au) 1o} sjuswied
uoneJedas au) J0) [EJUSLLEDUN) USAY SEY SWS)ISAS puE $Od dA0idde pue manal o) Bunugued e
3] JO BOULURJUIBLI PBNLIJUOD 3y} 210}318Y) 15823.0) sasuadxa leuoeladQ e
‘dnosey eBuops WoI) UNI USRG ARy SWa)sAS J] 8y LE}S WOy sapen
saoue(eq Auedwod Buipes |ereual o] puodsal 0] Buinujue)
-18)Ul 3Y) j0 AUsA023) pue sassauIsng ayj poddns UMOP pum AUBpIO
0] Aess993U swalshs pue suoneiado ay) ulejurewt ue Joj sJanddns Azessaoauun Aue ajeuILL)
0} [BHUASSS 51 53340/dws A8 Jo UOUBIY  » pue ssa)ddns A2y Joj suus) ajenobauss
SI0JipaJa 0} Wnyad sy Bursiuixew 01 ssanddns yym aouapuodsalion panunue) -
S|QE[IEAR BW093q SPUN) JUSIONS PINoYS ansua pnom siy} ‘Buipes) jo 1509 ay) Buonpai 4g e Aiessadsu
SI0JIPaID 0] UOTINGUISIP € J0j PUE 31153 siaddns A2y yw sdiysuoieial I9UM PISEAD JO PBPUIIXA a1e A3y)
3U} 40 JBUQ Y} JO} BN|EA [RIOURY Buiueiuew 1spym '21qIssed S8 Mo| Se 0] paInpal 2insua o} sjuawabuele [enjoeiuod Buoh
os||eal djay 0] AJESSI08U SEM NIOM SIY]  + 30 PINO2 51500 BUIpEl) au) JeU) (EJUSWEDPUN) $1] e -LO Ay} J0) S1addns Ly JOBIUCO panUUOD . je1ouab Burpes |
vYrUr  #95'9973 s 949 Buipesg

paiinaug §9a4 S103PaJ2 0} JBUBQ [RIFUBLILY A1pssasay sem y10m ayy Ay auop IO %¥lom jo eany

MO[8Q UONDas ,Sasuadxs pue SJUsLIRsINGsI, aU) Ul papiacid a8 SUOP %J0M UY)IA UQNO3UUOCD Ul paLINou| Sasuadxs JO S|IEJo(] "aA0ge U0ij09s SISeq 994, 8Ul Ul papnjoul ale 91eLu}sa S99}

au} Jo ssa0xa pajediniue AU JO) SUQSESY "SISA|RUE S0UBLIEA S)ELUNSS S99 |EOLISWINU B YYMm Jay1abo) palinou| 89} SI0IENSIUIWPE jUIof 91 10y UGHELLIOMU SIY] N0 198 (|Eauswnu AQ pamolioj
anneLeu) ss|qey BUIMOIC) BUY ] BUOP YoM 3y} JO Uoieue|dxa aajeLeu spinaid 0} paiinbail osje aie sy 6102 19quusideg 62 pajep s1ojpaso 0] Jodal ssaiboid o uiylim papnioul sem

Z 9SBYd 10} S)RWNSS S89 INO "pPapiAcid S1BWINSS §89) AU ISuiele se ') yim uonosuuod ul palnoul sasuadxa Aue BuIpnioul ‘pauSd ay) Ul SUOR YIOM [EN)IE JO SIS0 (1e}ap O] P3NbS. 2Je 9pp

(Z aseud) poliad eyl Buunp wes) JIsyi pue siojelisiuiwpe Juiol ayl AG suop YJOAA ']



INfeA [erdueuy ppe jou By ybnoyye
* Aressagsu sem xJom 8yl AN, Jopun
paue|dxa sy "Sannp SIIPIoY 20 3Y)
ab/eyasip 0} AleSSaI9U SEM NIOM S|

582401dWIa Y} J0) JUSWUONAUS
Bunyom 3l jo A13)ES SU) S8 1oMm SB S5aUISNg
« 3U] 40 SI9SSE AU} JO AISJES S} amsuD 0) AIBssasaN

JjqepeAe BWO29q SpUny
WI10NS PINOYS SIONPUD 0} UOINgLISIP
£ 10§ PUE S)BJSS By} 10} BNBA jBroUBLY
as)jeal 0) AIBSSBIAU SEM HI0M SIYL

sassasfioid

UONESIUILLPE SY} SB aNL.u0d (M $8320.d S|
BN|BA $2|BS PUB LOIPPUCD

. 3} M3IADL DUB $J2SSE BU; 2IN23s 0] ABSSAdaN

304440 UOPUOT Ay JO BnNsop Ay Bumono) (111
e Auawop) ysiew Jo Juswabebua ay) Buisieuld

. saueInsuj

sjes 10} Juawdinba aakoidwa sauo)

10 Buisues|o gjep o uswabugiie panunuo)
Sj|2leYd auy Jo

gles sy} 0} uojjeal v juabe yum Buisie)| pue
o UOIdWIBH YNUS HAqUIET YNM 3I0M panuljuon)

STANYOA g SaInpy
‘fauyrew ueig

"Wiay ue 950049

SIGEIBAR SUI022Q SPUNY JUSIYINS PINDYS
SI0JIP3LD O} UDUNCGILSIP © 10} PUS J1BISH
SUL JO J3USQ BY) 10§ SNJBA |EIJUELY
astjes diay 0} AJRSSI0oU SEM NIOM SIY |

"BGRID|0D JiSm §10ap
waujuodde ysod 1eiy pue jucupnodde o ajep oy
12 2{geIaa003) SouLieq seudoidde ay) pajoayal
139ys 33ueieq $,dNoiS) oY) 2unsua 0) ABsSSINaN

dnoi ay) Jnoybnoiy; paaibe aie swigp ey 1eY) 08
e P3JIOUGISI BIB SADUB(EQG AUBCLUOS-I1BIUF JINSUS O]

WRUUIW B 0] jday a1om §)509 Bujob
. -U0 3y} JRY] 3INSUB 0] AIESSIITU SBM HIOM SILjL

SIS dnoss jje jo
asodind auy Jog 3sayy Buisyeuy pue saueeg
JC1GaD AUBJWIGTIBIUY O UONBHIDUODEY

S3IUS SEISIBAO

ay) wioy sayepdn suonse)jo2 sejnbas Buluielao
ajeudordde assum saoueleq Auedwoo-selut

. Juaujurodde-jsod jo jusurAedal Bulinseg
Autua yoes woyy anp saoveyeg Auedwod

. -13ju1 sa16e pue 2jou03r 0} Buinuyuod

* sueop Auedwoa-19ju|

UOPUOT HIBMUINOS Ut 32140

ay] 0 aiNsojo pue uogedIeA ay) 10} Bulbuely
s||eo

suoydast pue siewa ‘sbunesw Hupnouw

*  POIPUE| AL UM 20USPUOESUI00 pONUIUOD

. Auadoig

s3jueleq Aueduwiod-s3ul
WOJ} AIA008S SSIWLXEUW O} PUE THAM IO 1suURY
3y} J0} S35SAUISNY SESIBAO IC} INJBA NSO O

s|es

Jo} sBumy pue samyxy ‘Juswdinbs Suisieul4
aleudosdde apym sessaLIsng

10 |esodsip poddns 0} syS | o) Buyaypy
$9§59UISNY BY) JO UMOP Puim IO [esodsIp

Uo A Woyy painbal poddns Butpreba)
juawabeueus [230] Y asiel 0} Buinuiuo)
sabreys-al

pue uonrsod Aueduiod-Jajul 3yl JO UoRSIRULY
SASSAUISNG SEISLING O} TOM Ag SBOIAUDS
paleys 0 Amgejieae panunuod Bupnsuy
SEASI9N0 PUE Y[ 8Y] Y10 U SUONeDo]

. {euojjelado jo ainsopd ay) buisiaizdng



0SCIMF  96'PBLT S1Y4 098 uopjensiuiwpy
s52004d Aguaajosuy
8} 0] anjea SPPE j| dJeisa 9y} 0}
anjea [epuedy ppe jou jubiw n ybnoyye
* AIess30aUL SEM YIOM U] AYAA, Japun wiep e Buibpo) a) uoyel
pauie|dxa sy "SaNp S13PJoY 32O 3y} SWIE Pa4na3sun Jo Jaguinu ay) W way) yym Buipuodsanog pue sioppald
aBiey2sIp 0] AIESSO09U SEM NJOM SIUL ¢  USIgEISS 0} uoegsiuiwpe a4 jo Hed Alessaasuy e aped) s AUBdWOD 3yl yim asiel| o} Buinunua) e paindasuq
2040 UOPLIQT 3Y} JO 2UNSC[I Y}
Bumoy|og SWoY W0l 3iom 0} AY|Ige aU) dABy
paule}sl Uaag Ak oym saakojdula Bupnsug e
sjuawaanbal Aoinjels Upm
9oUBPICIIE Ul S3]epdn pUE MAHABI UOISUDY  #
AInuiued aunsus
o] siapiroid jyeuaq aakojdwe ypm Buisiery e
swe|a Aouepunpal 93A0|dws upm Jsisse
0] SUONN|0S w3 Uim Juswiabebus panupue) e
$99A0|0Wa Wok
sauanb 20y pe Y a0UB)SISSE PanUiUDD e
UOREIUNLLIWOD aakcidwa
Lpm Isisse o) sBunaaw ||leH umo] panuijugn e
S — siapew aafoidwa AoINe)s [enuassy e s2ak0jdWa 0} SIS} JUSLHWLLOD pUE
JUBIDLNS PINOYS SIOHPAII 0} LOINGUISID wawiAojdwa Jiay) jo uoneunwa) ay) woy Buisue Aouepunpal Jo Buinss) pue Buigelp panuiuey e
E 10} PUE 3)E}SS Y] J0J SNJEA {BIOUBUY $9940/[dWI3 UOY SWIEJD P3IN0ISUN YSHABISA 0 sjuawasnba Buye)s suorsusd
93123l 0} AJESS203U SEM NIOM BIY]L SWIRP (enualalald J0 JUSWBSS JqeUa 0] wawuiodde-jsod jo Buonuow psnupuon e % saa >o._aEm
298Uz £l6'vrLd Sy 00¥ siojIpal)
spV4 Aue Buliemsue se ([am Se ‘Si0}IpalD
sueo| Bugsixa sisyy Aedar 0} ajge aq gis pinom 0} UCIEASILILIPE BU) Ue sajepdn spiroud
£au) 1By} JaramoH Auedwon sy wioy Buipug| 0} JSPIO Ul SHSGaM UIOJLIOY | IUBIS) U3 UO
550901 KoUaNOSUI teuonippe Aue 1o} Adde 03 sjgeun alam s1BWOISND abed BUOM, B JO SOUBUSIUIBL PINURUOD  +
: Jey; aInsua 0} palinbal Sem S0UBUIJUIEY #
241 0] anjea sppe )i 31e)Sa Ayl 0} An
anjea lerueuy ppe jou ubiu i yBnoyye UCHELSIUILIPE SU) UO SAFEPAN Yy SIOWOISND eBuop uo suonesduw sy pue Sjesse snouea
« A1855323U SBM 10M 3] AUAA, JapUn aplaoid 0} *Builuni 3q 0} SANUNUCD SUSAIM 3L ® 5 16 AGaens sajes pasodord ay) SSNISIp
paue|dxa Sy "SalNp SISPIaY 3040 3} panbal S JUSWSAIOAU] JIBLY 210)3184) ¥4 0) Y04 SY) Y S|Iews pug spes auoydala)
afiieyasip 0] Alessaosu sem xiom siyL  » 3yl AqQ parenbal aq 0] sanunuod AuedwoD W syl e« JenBas Bupnpul ‘souspucdsanod psnupuon e fuorenboy feban

ssa001d Aguanjosul
3] 0] 3njeA sppe }l 3)B)sa 3y} 0}



ssao04d Aausatosul

U} 0} aNjeA Sppe JI 9jEIsa 3Y) 0}

anjea |epueuy ppe Jou Jubw i ybnoyye
 A12S5303U SEM %IaM BU) AUM, J9PUN ssemyos Juawabeuew ases SIojRISILWPY
paugidxa Sy 'SaNND SISNI0Y 0140 Sy} 4e)s Jiey; pue Y] Woy ssel Aep-0l-Aep Jo MAIABY
ableysip 0] AJBSSE0aU SEm YI0M SHY|  » SIDBASILILIPY aU} 4O SAINP 3yl Jo Led Se painbay

wodas
ssa160.d yluour-g 8y} 104 S1I04pald O) woday

3se0 auy 10} sBuiy pue Buuun: Aep o} eq

" syauaq pue
1203 UOISUSd 0} LIDIRIR! U] SAEPAN JUBAS|DY

JOA0D J0 JUatLSSasse pug Buusweb
BlEP J4URQ pUB Uosuad LONERSIUNLPR-a1d

uolelsiviwpe jsod

paUIBjUELUY 3] 0} JSADD PUB SRAIE SE |lam
SE Sjyauaq pue Alod uojeljsiuiwpe sid
BU} SSNISIP 0f SI0jENSIMWPY pue Auedwo)
au] Yim s30Ua18JU00 auoydala) pue s|iews

alelsa ayl o} auaq Bugpniawy
|BIBUBLII J92JID OU PEY PUE Sjuauisunbas SI9jjeL snouea Liim (eap o} pabefus
Aonels upm dukiduiod 1o asodind SIEM LB AIDSIADY UOISUSJ UGILIoy )

au) 10} ADj0S PARIAWND SEM WCM SILL  » uolesjsiujwpe ayj Jo Bujuuny ayy Joj AiessadaN esey 3y) 'wodas snonaud ay; 1ad sy

suoneoidu xel dnolo Japm pue

3N 8y} 0} UoleR. Ul SUCISSNASIN PANURU0D
uoiisod xe} s Auedwon

auy Buissnosip pue Buipuersiapun -
Alieucneuiaiut pue i yiog
‘Aueduio?) ay) Joj LINJRJ xe ] uonelodio]

Aressaoau atf) Bugy pue Bugaldwoy -

ss@o0ud Ajeucneusau
AoUBAjOSU| B 01 9NjEA Sppe It 9)81Sa Ay} pue N yog ‘fuedwa] ay) 1oy sunlas
o] anjea [erueyl ppe jou pip 1l yBnoyye 1vA Auesseoau ay) Buily pue Bupsidwio) -
* Aiessaoau sem xom ay) Aupg, Japun Buipnjout s1apeWw snotiea Yim |eap
pauBKdxa sy "SaPINP SISP(OY SO B 0} pafiebua aiam WES} Xe) AI0SIARY LOILIoU
abieyosip 0] LIESS30BU SEM NJIOM SIL uoljesisiuiwpe ay) Jo Bujuuns ay) Joj AIBSSadaN e el 3y ‘podal snoiaasd sy pad sy
ssav0id o - ’

ROUSAIOSUI BUJ 0] SN[EA SPPE Y A1RISA au)
0} 3njeA |BIDUBLY PPE JoU PIP ¥ uBnauye

 AIBS5303U SEM %I0M aLf) AUpA, JapUn Auedwoy ay) 1o siuswAed pue sidiadal
pauteidxa Sy “Setnp SISpI0Y 0MC 3ul eI Jiay) pue snouea ay Joy Buunooge pue Burbuelry
abreyasip 0) AIESSITAU SEM HIOM SIY]  * SIOJESILIWPY SY} §O SaNNp ayl Jo Ued se pannbay YUEG, O} {29 PUE SPEW3 SNOUEBA,

juowobeuew ases

SuoIsUSd

{feuoneusajul
pue yn) xel

Butpury
¢ Burirg ‘Ainseaa)



pouad 8y u
S6EIU/F  696'PILF  SIU LI paLINoul S99} [R)0L

N0 98040
AJapIo ue aunsu 0} sanyua dnoucy snouea
3yj jo ueld umoppum 3y uoiae o} Buinuguoy e



00°000'62Z°L3 "a1ep 0) pled 51503 Bwi 210 | -
$1940e40 UL paegasd B8 SIDUBLEA SEIRAPY -
S1S00 B (2101 2,340 12,8 YOu SO0R S1y) JSRaMOY 'spouad snomaud o) Jajip KBl som Jo seas IsuigBe s jo Uoeoofie ‘swersks BUIoda) 8JIS JN0 0) SHUSWPOLBLUA 0} ang -
S3AINIAXS PUE JefeUBL JUEISISSE SBRNDUI SANNDaXT -
s1efeur PUB SI01021IP 31BI0SSE Sapnjoul jabeLepy «
S10J23 1P PUE SJBUNBA $8pNIDUL Jakibied -

$3JON

erion'vs  [(Lo'eea)  Jeliy o0ie0'azhz Joovery  [ecror JTeaTgen Tiaeee’s  [eo'set 227896 P5L [6LLL6E D2 GOT TP |5669C 0p°S98°764 [19°929 z6'z89'ter [plgeg 9L059'96 [58°M%1 €0l
[EXTH 00°2087T98 P9 BBEL  (256/€ 05'0/6'0€2 [0£'2E9 Jsges'ol |srsat 00001 6L [00°9ES DD'TIBTG |55 '60L 0GSZZIg [og'ie [erolian|

Fig=1% BL'4TT oo 15'Erp 52128 050 - . - - 62°122 050 - - NSOED!

99°509 0929100 {010 00'8PS 09EZVE (0L - - - - 09'E2Ls  |04'G - - SuoIsUad

6L'8%¢ &Y G0L'80L  |C508Z 96°69¢ 6'G86'0E (807001 0zvzL's  |887E o581 ool YSIS'EL (SYSE STOEFY (929 . xeL

Hpuny

99'07 szes0Zy  |9¥r90Z 59'90¢ S.996'GL  (S2GL ooisrs 59T 5665t [avos [Cagejte) 051 - - ¢ Buyg “AmseasL

SLOISI3P 9§ sau0uUl

00'99) 00°195'1 or's 00°s94 00'L55°L  |ov's 00198t lovs - - - - - - ‘a10)[pa1a 03 spoday

59'20¢ ee'0Le'e 9TLE Y9 E0E €80L96  [suie oiee |91 oosigt  foov £6°80LL 09T 008le o0 Jauabeuew el

2414 00FSZTYE (041 00'LLy 00GeE’T  |00S - - 00'009 o0z 0582L  |ooe - - 1Y *HO ‘sd 1340,

seaLLcovl [z8'602")) Teesyr O0'PES LLE  jD0'RPS 18lE SOCLE0RL |16460C  JZe0tt S0'v96'FEL (51098 "UoRELSRHWIpY|
62°869 0008l 00T 00'562 gom.g_n 052 - N - - - - 05zae% 1052 [UYENESS)

(1321 cr9zLse  |ocodl 99'9EE EUELE'SS [0EFoL - - 09'/83'0¢ |00°ETh S90%L'BL  |0ESE 006955 |002 SpuapIAg

0l'z9¢ 03°'gic'o8  |99°9ET 9B TIE 05°180°L5  Jod'sel U0 LEUEL 06T 00'5¥S ooz oo'20:'92  |ogar 052040, fogel pamnsasun

89°ZLH 9¢°¢18'262 (99679 08'55¢ cealgze lige - - SOOre'ZL  |28709 0L 08P |osOF 00°564 00'L suojsuad g saadopduig|

(se'geL e8] [lozgael  [ve'ely 00’4160 |00°909 L5°90F 86°688'20% [02°500°L  |L0°¢9% BYC6' PRI | Iy 007 “RIOYPIID
68189 92930 [99'3 - - - - - - - - - N - [OLITG]

06"90¥ 00°988°Z 00°L 00'50F 005£8'C {00 - - 00'see’T  jooL - - - - Ssuire|s

S9aho)dwa|

4190 .?m.a—n ag't - - - - - - - - - - - J0(US { JOPAUIP | 10)qa]

9799798 |90vll verzey co96b Y3 [OULEL  |zi9ey  [9L6EL 4 5691 00'S0F 00'SEEZ |00 “sudlebpsIAy]|
S6°0% 09°iri'8rE (o890 00'38y 00088V {00 - - - - 00086L  [00Y - - leiausn|

19'c29 9z9re'ls (o9 £6'55L 00ZvL'S 092 - - - 3 00°96% 00} oopes 099 s)asse a0

20769 gLTv0'ey  jomeg 00562 D056 |00 - - - - - - 00'G/8'E |00 §53u15hq 40 8jeg

it 00'kEE'sF  |oL'cd 20°465 05255'62 {056F - - - r DO'0LL'9T jovok 057847 |oge nagag|

00'54y 95'9t's 0L's [ 98716 002 - - - - 98°zL8 00'T - - Apadeid|

18°30¥ Liaciad 90'LE - N - - - - - - - - - agueinsuy

abrLL6LL (089TE Y |§VTHY 00'L22'090°F |00°LL02 161§ 19°909°18_ [obers X SETHLTP _0LA9 iS85Sy jO UopES|IEaY
A N I T C R 68'§85°502 | b/ G/S - - 00666 _ Jozee 68°266'65Z |Fe'LGe 00081 00T “lieiauafl] Bupesy

eweiz2h) [lezey) — eeviy 00'g70°80F  [00°8C8 90°PBL 69'9tL's89 [6Z01L  JzETry 68'589'952 [v4 549 :BujpesL

0C0T/20M82Z O 610260710 Wy pouad
pus popad je s siSARRUE 3oUEUEA 3)TWYSs 33) pue pouad ay) Jo} sisAjeur 102 swl 6dIS pAIIEIAA
uoie)s|u WPy U] - pajw] dnovg ebuom,

¢ PUE | S3SEl O} P3LINDUI $23) J8j0] Pue 8jewliISa 88) 8y} Ul SOUBIBA 8y} MOUS 0] 6d|S 2



sanua
SEASISA0 SU} IO} UMOP puim pue uoneledas
ay} 1o fejusluRpUNy U9 SBY SWasAs ay)
JO SOUBUSIULIBW P3NUNUOD U} 8104318U) ‘dnalgy
BBUOAA LLUOJS UNJ UDSq SARY SWASAS || 3YL  »

suolesado
10 LWMOP pUIM 9SI{BUL PUB 1SED2I04  »

$OURPUNP3I PuE

suoneubisal eakodws gjpuey of Bunuguon -
saoueieq Aueduwod-1ayu

3y} 0 AIBA0031 PUE $2533UISNY 3yl Woddns o}
Alpss32au swajsAs pue suciesado ay) uejuew

liciked yeys
10 Buisssocad pue Bulojiuow panuuon e

0} [B1JUDSSD §I $30A0IdWS A9Y JO UONUDIAY = s13)ddns panugjuos Aue
ss300.d AJUSAIOSUI 8} O} BN[BA i SOUSUONEID! IBMTSBAUGS B
DPE [t |t 3]B1S3 U] O) 3Nj2A [RIOLEUL SI0)IpR10 0} LInjas auy) Buisixew i IUSUO(IE]D) [ENISRIUGD DUPNISUCD  »
ppe 1ou b 1 yBnouye * Alessagau 2INSUa pinom s ‘Bupe. Jo 1500 syl Bulonpas Ag e ssausng sy} Jo Bumuna Aep-o}-Aep
S }JOM 3t4) AUpA, JSPUN pauedxa sionddns Aay yiw sdiysuonefal ay) Joy sjuawfed Butaosdde pue Bumainay
SY 'S3NP S19PJOY IDIYO 3Y) Buiwieiuew 1spym '91q1ssod se MO| $€ 0} paanpal sjuswAed pue sjdiaoal
abseyosip of Alessazau S| oM sIyl o 39 pInoo $1s02 Buipel) ay) Jey] ejudawepuny §11]  « Bupolluow pue SISAJEUE MOY USED Ppanuiiuc) » jesauab Buppel)
POPIUE 692'283 LI TIFAR 4 Buipes]

ajeuN}SS asuadxa pue 334 SICHPBID 0] U4BUAY |BIOUBUI4 Aiesso00u Si NJoM Uy Aups ¥10Mm pajedidnuy

‘slewise s ay) 0] paidde sajes sy} 10} UoNI3S salei o abieyd AUNnoH, ay) 8ss ssesld

INO UMEBIP PUE SNOISUC
210 BW028q 10U $90p sapircid TOM Doddns sy eyl Buiuesus Jej 0S U9aq 2ABY ASY) S1E1 9U] 18 PAAIRO2I 89 0] SNURUOD [IM YN EBUOAA 10} S|eadde pue SWIg JO SWN|oA S JBYL

PapN|oU0d 8g UBD SUO)RIado JO UMOD PUIM SU) PUB UNM |[EIP US9Q MOU 2ABY 9SED 9U) 0} UoNe|al Ut SIOREW X9|dwos (e Jey}
pajae0id 210w aWessq jouU op pue pajradxs 1suuew ul pouad ay) Buunp pasijeal aie sjesse sdnoig Auedwoo-1aiu| e

Juasaud 1e s1500 asoy; alewise o) Wbisul ybnous
aney Ao 18U} JapISUD 10U Op SIOJRlSIUILUPY JUIO Y] JaASMCH "S1ED SIU) Jaye MO||0) Jey) S1S00 JBUCIIPPE g ) Aj@|| SI 818y '0zZ0z 1snbny pg (un paledionue 1So0 ayl aIe asay} s

:suondwnsse Bumo||o) SU) UO PASEG OS|E SI S1BWISa $93) U] Jeu) SION

FA0[9Q PopIAGID SIE] SIBWISS $3) Y] Ul PAPRIdUI IS0 pue awn) ay) Bungnoes w ‘uciensiuipe auy) 8ye|dwos 0y Atessacau ajediafue am HIoM aU) Op 0} palinba)
ag | aredidljue dm JBY] 05IadXE 10 $19A9] JUBIANIP AU J0] PIJUNDITE PUE PAISPISUGY SABY 7 "0Z07 MBNIGaS 47 18 S8 SN 0] 8|qRliBAR UONBULIOIUE 8Y) JO (|8 U0 pasaeq | Mjewllss $as) ay)

(encidde
0} S10}IP310 10} padinbal uoiNOSaL JISUNNY) MOJSG SJBWIISS 38} MaU 3U] Jad SB ‘¢ 9SBld J0) SI0JRNSIUILUPY JUIOr SU) 4O SISeq 994 P



uoneNsitupe sy}
40 AWRBRURlY SIS PUB BADEYR

aUNsUa 0y ABSSOoOU S oM SIYL e uoliensiurwpe Jo Jubisianc Aep 0] kg » wawsbeusw ased wiauab Suobup . juswsBeuew oseq
EOPIUSF ¥61'€93 sIy LG) uonensjuwpy
pled a4e SI0Npa SU} 10}p8I2 JO SSEID Yoes
1eU} 9NSUS 0] AieSsaDall sI oM SIY S10)IP24D OF SpuUny ANQUISIP Of Jo Buissasoud pue Bujuueld e spusping
T T UOISOd JONPSI3 PAINI3JUN JO UOHESHELI  »
puUIPIAP € JO JuStuAed pue LojEINojeD SJCYP3JT 0} suonguisIp Sjeljioey 0L - ssanddns pue s1oppaJd 9pey) jo surep
S|qEUD U} AIESSI08U I YIOM SIYL S0 Jonpa1d (0 wnuerh au) YsHgersa 01 ¢ 3} 40 JUSwWaailie pue UoIE(oD PANURUCYD  * paunoesun
swiels avko|duwis ay) Jo uonesieuld e
Juawholdwa fay) Jo okl woy Buisue ssasoid Aouepunpal
$20A01dWA WO SWIEID PIINJISUN USKARISR O » 3y} yBnoay asiEIsAIz A3y se saakoidws j0
puspiup e 40 JaWAed HGRUT ¢ SWIED [eNuRiRiid AUB JO JUSWINSS SIqBL9 O «  SWIED Ayl o uawaabe pue UCHEIBINEND  *  sugisusd » ssakopdwy
FAVZETR $81'093 Sy 0g1 sioupas)
dnorg ayy inoyBnayl spuny
10 uonnqujsip AlJapio ue si aiay) pasifeul pue pajsUedal a|qissod 313U $80ULIEQ
1By 3MsuUS 0} AIeSSA0AU S WOM SIYL ¢ 3le suollsed Aueduiod Auedwod-1alul aInsua og,  + Auedwos-iaiut jo wewdedas Buundss sueoy Auedwoa-1eyuy
SASSBUIENG 3L}
10 [BSOASIP LO TOAA WOl palinbal Hoddns
Buipsefal Jusurafeusul a0y i Buisier  «
53S83UISNG SESSIOAD
I SYS] UM SOUBPIOIIR Ut $3DIAIRS
pareys Jo Aygereae panunuo? Buunsuy
sa|es jo uonenefiau pue sucpopsunf
SE9SI2A0 Ul Suswannbay Aiojenbel
SIOPP21D Oy LOPNOISIP §39uele ] Aveduod-iau L Bunsisse ‘stopo oy Bupucdsal ‘siosmpe
© GEUS 0] $)983E JO uoljes|(eal woy AI3A0I3L SSILUIXEL O) PUZ TAAM 10 1yauaq Buanasu Bupnioul sowedwod SEasIBA0 sosseulang
* ASpIo ue 10) AIBSSOD8U SII0M SIUL e AU} JOj SISSIUISNY SESSIAAC 10 3WGA SADIYDB O ¢ JO UMOP pumw/a|es ayp 1) poddns Buipinoig e SRASIBA0 JO [Esodsiq
) 2L 9.2'063 Siy ¥22 sjassy

swiero tajipalo jenusjod

0 uoneBinw pue s)s09 [euonelsdo
Buiobuo uj uopanpal e s| seyy

12U 31NSUS 0} AIBSSI0aU S| YIOM S

SUOWETO| JO JAGLUF U B U SBIIAIRDE
. Ag papoddns ae sugjjesado sdnols) sy

SBISIAAO pue
SN Y1og Ul SUONEI0| (BUCHEIACO 10 SINSCD
auyl 4o uorsiauadns pue poddns panunuen

SIS JO 34ns0|D



SIS02 WIISAS [ PUB ‘SISOD J0)IBAUOI-QNS pue safoidwia 'S8y (efe) sunjny pajewn)ss Jo dn epew e sasuadxa auy,

£990'09¢3 ajeun)sa asuadxa (ejo)

£OPIU/3  PZ6'00EF  SIY vl aJewysa s33) 1830

$83204d Aduanjosul ay) 0] anjea
PpE |17 1 31B)S3 3y} 0} anjea |eloueul
ppe jou fi 1 yBnoyype ‘ Aressasau
StIOM U AUA, Japun paueidxs
SV "S2IINP SIBPIOY 3010 Ay} AIN0J JiXa papuaIcal ay) ybnouy) suInjal pue spodat feuy Buipriou
ableyosip 0} AIBSS203U S oM SIYL - pasi|euy $1 UOHBLSILILIPE Y} JeY} aINSua 0] =  ‘§$9201d LUOIBASIUIWPE AU} JO UCHESIBUL] ainsojo

uoessIuLpe

SI0)IP3JD JO JBuaq auy] 10} S)asse SBIJIAIIOE UONRIISIUILIPE auy Jo pouad ay) Buunp Guisue Buipun
10 uonesyeas Auapio ayy poddng  « -1s0d jo Buipiooss radoud sINsus 0] e suonoesuel) Buipiosal pue Buissaoord e w9 Bunpq * E:m.wm 1 .“
uonesiuILpe sy} Joj ABajeljs
al) JO pIULIOU] DM m._oﬁm_:mm._ ainsua o L] uonENSILILIPE
$5820.d UOC|jEIISIUFLPE sjuawaimnbal 2y} Jo ssaiboid Buipiefial w4 s sajepdn
jo ybisseno Liopenbal juapuadapu)] e Aojenfar upm aoueidieD syl UBUIEWI O] » pUE LUOENUNLULICS 1BNHal panupLoy = S04 / vo4 asuendwes
SOUSGAM LIOJUIOY | JURIS)
$40}Ipauo pue ebuopp yiog uo safied gam patepdny  »
siaployaleys ||e |enusiod o} S|qe|ieAr LojEUNOU] YBWI O v uotesILLIpe ay) wouy Buisye
juawabeuew Jaployayels
UJIm UGIJEDIUNWILLIOD JES[D AINSUS 0] »  LOHEASILLUPE 3Y] Ul 1Sa1)u dljgnd ssaippe o« ul sauinbul ssa1d o) asuodsal panuiiuo) e J UOEIUNIWIOD
3]E1S9 8U) 0} JySUaq [BIOUELY 1384P
ou sey pue sjuswalnbal uonels ajep 0] dn s1oypan S10)pas0 0} sLoday ssa1B0ud 10 uoesedald
Y Burkidwes jo asodind ay 1oy ay) dosy pue syuswaxnbay Alonjels Jauy) UG|1BI8UNLS) euclippe

SU0|SII9
£19105 pPa)adwiod 3q 0) 1 3J0M SIYL  « O} SU3YPE SICIENSIUIWPY JUIOT Sy} jey) ansus ¢« eacidde Joj sioipai Aq aunpaoosd uoisiaeg e $32(10U SiRNOND __mtoaﬂw



uSwpuawe ue yons Bumonoy
Hodal 1xau ay} UyIMm PafiE}ep 8G [Iwm sluawpuaue Auy "a:nmny Sui ut seiel o abzeya Jno puswie o) Jybu 3y aaIasar apA 810 Ainf 1 Souis pandde aaey saled Jno abieys Juauna sy

7Y 081 Aanseds)
T .\cmw\.r mmw\ B B J0Je1SIMIupY

as¢ Qs€ ~G¥e aAnaxy
a}Jijn.wm«wJ}%]J{[iMﬁﬂlﬂom rebeurw JuesiIssy
o [lmg G6¥ — OvE 1afieuey
B S69 S6% — Siv 20)23)1p 91B[2088Y

S04 S0L irmwﬂfl 10122017

564 6. -0L9 Jauped
S s n3

xg] ¢ Sucisued Rouanjosu|

JUBLIND 0} §40Z AINp | Woly

:SMOJJ0) SE 8JE pUE 8982 8y} 4O Alixa|dilod puUE aInjeu U} UQURISRISU0D Oy axey paljdde Sajel Ino abieyd Aunoy sy "pasn yels Jo apesb yoes 1o, sainuul g Jo Shun u pabieyo s) swi]

sajel 1o abieyo Aunoy ¢



SpL'S GrL'G S¥L'S P17 apimplaopn eBuopn

99 - 9889 29 ueidejeg
1530} [BUOISSOJ0Id
0555 T gegss - 56201 souemsy|
£9z'sh - eozsy ey T auoydaaL
0z1se 792152 367822 seley
281109 . 181'109 158621 sjusy
3.E'CL 2L8'eL - sjuawied wosuey
BEV'OLT’L , mmwgm_r GLTELY $J0J0RIU0I-qNG
sasuadxy
.||.!..I. S - ” o o S - T o BUON

sjuswasingsip 7 Aiobsjes

$08' L2 P16'L2 958°'g sasuadxa [sARI|
,m% v\]‘\ o ggL’l 0 2IUIYSISANSG
9/ SC¥ 0 Mauone)s g Bupuid
.N._.:. ) 4! ¥ afiejsog
68 68 0 s|to1 g Bupjied
0 058 0s8 yshj 1o} 994
Gi8'lL G181 0 Buipuog Aausajosu]
0 00t 00g uawdinba )
599 ¥89'L 0£0'L se|qewnsuo) 1
e g 0 [suuosiag 19
#1678 61 6¢e 13nos
ogL'e 09L'¢ 0 SJUBWIASINGSIP JUBI|S
§S1 GGl 0 uonduasqns ssauisng
G256 §Z5'8 ’ £ZP UGHEPOWWIGIIY

spuswWwssIngstp | Arofianen

(3) pua polad je se aje}sa ay) Aq pred yosym jO (:3) pua pouad e se painsu] AlaApenwng (3) pouad ay) 1 padnou)

‘BAOGE UOJJDaS 2Uop
YIOAA, 3U3 Ul papiaoid SI yDIyM JO Lodiosap ‘siojedisiuipe Juiof 8yl A SUOP 3JOM BU) UM UORISULIOD Ul POLISd B} Ul paunaul SJudwasIingsip pue sasuadxa Jo sjiejap sapiaoud s|qe) siy |

polISd Y} Ul PaLINJUI SIUSWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxs 4o Juswalels &



9'pL9'G8- G19'G8- 69€ G- PaIUIT SPIMPLIOA BBUOM
oLy olL'y . - skowiony WHIY
.mmm”fxl] T 208'L€ T d11 yn sBBog uoned ainbg
Uy - oz - dT1 Buissom sojfel
lemmlmmzlm[lel 162'688 .li;%]l](iJlllJlil]MS_E- d11 Ael 2 J93ybneig
95’8 ase - - ouegen
T A 1599} [eba
5ok's sst's T T T T T T T uorduey unwig pequie
T 1899 sjuaby
J_.,hm_ L Lig'bLL' ) - 0L6'1£S AqRIBA0IANI LYA
000'622°1L 000'62Z'L T T 00D'082 $99) sI0jeSILIWpY
.\.loxmﬂ ................... - 109'¢ - $)509 UOR29110T 3920
£gL'ie egl'le T T sasuadxa aafojdwg
ﬂ% iiiiiiiiiiiiiii MF\miw\va [[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[ 106'6.8 sasuadxe wolshs 1|
978°s0¢ o 878'80¢ o Ty suononNpPep floaked 2130
18e10z'e L8E'1L0Z'e £59'225 safem JaN
2022 e92922 S6v'SLE o IN/FAVd
096'¥91 096'¥91 692'8€ $)500 WO
jTANY o 8zl T salRION ruuideq
005'7 008'Z - Q940 SIBUOLSSIUMIO D HOBRLOJU)
avl 14} - old yueg shejoreg
Y o meek 7 e0® 7 ponun kiosiapy poomusng
9629 9B8L'9 962'9 84yoN0Y1 g a1I0PQg
158 4 0£C' - - pajWIT SuolInjog Y3
Mr.mm o€ S \rl[lli;i.\.mwdm T ]]mmﬂ:f]]] \-)f‘)yﬂﬁzi w:c:‘:?\mﬁl:ﬂ::i%%:@ﬂ
8£2°0T S LD - paywi) Bupainossy uauo
Qge'Le 0588 Q054704 PIT LI XOQI9AlLS
sz T e S ez " juswabeuey ersuep
2£8'69 JE8'BY £02'Cl ajei0dion SN
ePETL 8reZL - 1350y BSas0
§8¢ §82 - saten 19y
.%-elmﬂl\:[nfllfl[l ove'l - epuew



BA0QE 9|qE] 2y] Ul papiaoid OS[e ale 51500 9say] Jo S|IEIaQ "Aeudoldde se psppe si | YA "9|iw e dgp 1e pabieys si sbeajiiy

"‘pancidde aq 'a)w Jad dgy Je pabieyd s1 abes|iw 11509 je $95Uadxs 193204 JO N0 SI0JRISILIWPY SY) 1eu ]

'910Z J2QWSAON 5 UO SIONpaJo 3y} Ag apew Sem uonn|osal Bumolio) sy ‘ABuipicody “Aluo abeajiw Joj aq |m st} ‘yBnos s| sjuswesingsip z AoBieied jo Aaacosl ey Juelxa g 01

‘UOJBIAUNLSY §,J2PI0Y

SO0 UB SB JSULBW WES 51 Ul |eaoidde annbes spuswesingsip z Aobale) 'siseq s|geucsesl pue Jadoud B uo uswiuiodde sy} 0 pajeso||e 89 UED JBY) U ‘WUl JI8y) JO JBp|oy 010
UE AQ PaLINIW 3 ABWI JBY) SIS02 PEIEd0||e JO pRueys apnioul Aew Asyy “Aued piiy) luspuadspul UE 0) Juawied e Jou Ing 91e}sa JUSAIOSUI 3] 0) 9|qelajal AloslIp ik Jey) Sssuadxe sie asal

sjuawasings|p z Aiofalen

v xipuaddy

1B Junosoe JuawAed pue sidianal SiojeASIUILPE JUIol 8Y) U0 USaSs ag ued (AU JI) Yoiym Jo soue|jeq sl ‘Ueo uojwioy} juels) e Buisn pred uaaq aAey Yyalym sasuadxs apnjoul osje AsyL

aime)s Ag painbal ale yoiym ‘ese sy} o} Aljeoyinads Bunejal Buisiuaspe pue Buipuog se Uons s)jso0 aJe asay] — 51500 AOJIElS e

aseo ay) Bulbeuew ul paunow ale ydium sabieys Jeiinod Jo afiejsod sB yoNns $1S00 9 95aL)) — §)S00 010 ¢

sjdwexa 1oy 'sbuneaw Jo sesiwaid Buipes Bupuepe w yels Ag paunoul a1e ‘aBea|IW SpNXa LIIUM “S)S00 953U] — S0USJSISQNS PUE [PARI] e

:sanoba)ea Buimo||o} ays Jo 1s1SUCS pue jeacsdde Joud noylim umep

aq ueo Aay) 'ajelsa JUSA|0sSUl 8y} 0} alqelajas Ajoaulp sunypuadxa oyaads si alay) a1aym saluied puiyl uspuadepu o] sluawAed aie pue sasuadxa J9300d JO N0, SB UMOUY OS[E aIe S8y

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

‘5211068183 0M OJU) (B} puk Juswuodde ASUSAIOSUI UE UM UOID8UUSD Ul J8P|0Y D140 UE 0} PasINquial pug Aq 1w sasuadxe ase sualesingsig

cIF'168'CL 620'v63'C1 ZeL'zze'e SJuLWIsINGSIP pue sasuadxa |20
e 9% ¥01 sabieyo jueg
088 088 - ag) Buy|y Aepisqng
225'12 z25'1z - 8)9SSE JO JouRINSY|
ev'izL LY 22H - elqeAed sluey
oo ‘ n - o BuisiuaApe Kioimels
P zz8 - 51502 abeiolg
w2 262'12 09L'v- XE} SSIMG
815'262- 215'262- - PaNWI M D4aM

bZ5'e- gzg's- - PalWIN $031MIBS DATM



saleys
10 SIS |MysS299nS 0) 109fgNs '000'SES L

. 2oy YInog eSuop 10 3[BS SU UM UAISULOD U SIVAUSS SOUBU] Bjelodion e

SISA|BUE }S0D 3}
6d(S A0 3L LYW PIRNISL 24e 31500

uojuloy ] Juers) GNSs

(SUOP YoM JO SANBIIEL SACAE AU UIUTIM PIPNIILI $1 AJELIEU) AXADENLIOM SUCISUB]

. {auop YJoM JO SAlJRLEY BACGE BU) LIYKM PSPNIOUT SI SABLIBU) SIIAPEDIOM XB]  *

SIIAISS JO 180D PAISHUE SADIAIRG

dT7 M uSILIOY] JUBID

Japiaosd amALag

diysuoneral jeucssad 10 SSBUISNG B SBY ‘WY JNO UIYIIM [ENPIAIDUI UR 10 ‘LU 1na (8Bpajmauy Jno Jo 1S8q ay} 0}) Woum ym Aled e woly Jo Wiy Jno
uIygM woup BNos SABY 8M SSOIASS MOJS( SSOPSIP am 'Aouaiedsusi) J0 1S313JU 3y} Uj "S0IMRS PU2 BNjBA J58Q AU LRG0 0 JUBNOS 8ABY am SIUI0 JO SSDIAISS Sij) PRISI|UD SABY BM BI9UMA

sojeinosse o) sjuswifed ‘9

SUONIAYICY Ay} Jo Axadwod ay) o} anp usuwjuiodde
150d juawastebua ay} SN 0] [BIDISWILIOD SB USSS SEm

gpl'e  PUE uojelsmiwpe-aid pajsixa Jualwabuelse ay} 'aroqe sy SIGaP %00q 84} JO SUalIBNOD . ueidiey
T SUOI09(j00 Ay Jo Aixajdwo? ay) 0 anp T -
juswnodde 1s0d Juswabebus ay) snuiuoa 0} [BIUSWWCS SB

pouad

sy Ul painous iS00 oy U998 sEM pue uopeisnpe-a1d paISIXe JUSWSBUBLE 8| . S}Gap %00q 2y} JO SUCIIBJOD eI 4ol Xal
pouad B LInog ebuops

2} Ut POSNIOUI $I507 ON aoe]d Jexsew [B20] Jo 9BpaMOoUY ¢ JO B[S IY) UM LIDNISUUCD Ul SRS BiUeul sjelodio) e UOWIOY ) WEID ONS
pouad - ) 20| Jay/ew o ureds ebuopp

auy) ui pasnoul waoo_ oy [EOOI0 sbpaymouy pue S10jeSILIWIPE WOy Foudpuadapy| e 10 31ES AU UM LIONIBULIOD UL S2AIIS queu § dlesedion e ployong
pouad pue|od BBUGAA

aU3 Ul paunaul sjso0 oy PAUEApE Apueaubis ssaocud pue Juswjuiodde-aud Butioy ¢ JO 3(ES UL LW LUSHDSULOD LY SAOIAIDS SOUBLLY 3)BJ0dIC]) e SOy00SSY SBUIEH
pouad T B

2U) Ul paLINDU] $}503 ON swiejo asAodwa BulBeuew u) sisieroads yuowabeuew wiel avkoldwy PAIKLT SUORNIOS VAT

(3} paunduy 1509

ma Bundeipion-qns 10j (siuoseay N0 BS1IBIUOI-YNS HIOM

10J2813U02-9Ng

“WIBS} INC 10 SN A N0 PaILIED UBSQ SABY SSIMISYI0 PINGD Jey) YoM Buimo)jo} 8i) IN0 pajaeIju0a-ans aAsy am pouad ayt uung

YIOM JN0o Paloesue-gns ‘G



‘18anbas uo ‘abieys Jo s34} ‘1sod AQ uoneuLIojul SIY AIddNnS (|im am ‘A[BAljeUIaNY

[BHOU/AT 00 UCTUIOUTUBID AMAMy; SanY

:8)1SgaM S,UOJUIOY | JUBID) BIA S|JE|IRAE S| SSOJILILLOD
O SUOIDUNY pue $8|0J 8U pue 'seay {sIojepINbI| 10 sIclENSIUIWPE 31) siapjoyadiyo Buipiebal pue Asuaaosul ul siyBi Ji2y) PUE}SISpUN O} SIaqWaW PUE SIoHpa.d diey ) UoHEULIOM|

SJaqUIBW PUB SIONP3ID JO) UOHBWLION] '8

YU |enualod B 0} s anlb Aew ydiym ‘siojedlsiuiwpe julof
SE SN 0} S80S apianld oym o ‘siseq a8y siojeqsiuwpe juiof ayy Buircidde 1o} s|jqisuodsas sapped Aue yiim sdiysuone|al jeuosiad J0 $SaLISN AUB JO SIEME JOU B1E SM JeY] WU SAA

ainsojosip buuinbal sdiysuonesy /



M < B &8 N o«

{S9anIWLI0T ‘593 ‘Siyfiu) SIOHPRID 1O} UOHELLIOMN

2ansopsip Suumbes sdiysuonerl

S9|B|D0SSE 0} sjudwAed

MOM JNO PSISENUOI-GNS

$9sUadxa PUB SJUBWASINGSIP

$91e1 NG abreyd Aunoy
020z 1snBny LE 0} 0Z0Z U2IBN | pouad auy) Joj West 184 PUB SIJeLSIUILPY WIOF 2Y} 10} SjBWESA 994 P
0202 Alenige4 §Z 0} SIC)RNSIUILPY JUIOP 8Y AQ SUOD YIom BY] JO) SISAIBLE 1500 aLll 6dIS palieleg 2
poliad ayl Buunp wes) Jial) pue SIOIENSWILNY WOl a4 AQ SUCP oM, 'Q
SI0JRLSILILIPY JUIOP B} Siseq 939) pasedold e

SISOD Jusujuiodde-sed  °Z

51500 Juaujuiodde-aud -

'S18A02 I ‘AlBwiwns u) (6dIS) 6 so0eld
fouanosui Jo WaWale)S pue ($3iny ayl) 910z Sainy (Sotep pue pue|Buad) AJusajosy) aU) ‘9861, 10V AOLDAIOSU) AU} JO Sjuswannbal al) Yum uoounfuos u paledaid usaq sey xipuadde siy)

3INSO[OSIP 6 901081 ADUBA[OSU| JO JUBWSIEIS

S9]eI00SSe Iy 1o sicedisiuiwpe jutof ay) o) sesuadxe pue uojjesaunwal ‘sjuswiied
pajWIT SPIMPOAA BBUOAN



‘3 xipuaddy 12 papniaul 8inpadcid UOISIOSP JO S21I0U JUBASIS) 3Y] Ulyim papnioul S| [eacsdde sy Buisas Jo Josdsal ul paiinbas uoneulojul Jayung sy
VWA 10} tejd umoppuim syl ybBnoay) ssauboud pue yjim anupguos o) e
B2y Yinos pue uleds Buipniour ‘dnolo sy Jo Sele(pISgns SNoUEA Sy} JO JN0 95012 ay) U| SJEJIDE} O}

:A0|aq $S90XS S 10} SUOSEAI U} N0 198 PUB DJBLUILSA $93) JNO JO SSIIXI Ui UONRISUN WSS
melp 0] [eroidde ¥oas (1M apA [ercsdde INouIM 'PGOEET LT IIRLUISS $9) Syl Ul N0 189S JUNOWE [B]0] 8 JO SS30X3 Ul UOIRISUNLISK MEID O} pajiuLad JoU 21e am ‘sajny a8y} Jo g8l Japun

wea) uonesstiuiwpe ayl Ag ued ay)
ytim YBNOIYL MO|I0) PUB USIIGRISS 0] SSIueduwioD 559U} JO J0J0aMIP 8L Yim SBUISW PAAICAUI SBY UDIUM ‘BUIIISAT PuB Wod BBUDAA JO SINSOIJ SU} Ul JSISSE 0} SUCP US3G SBY YIOM [BUSHPPY  »

paledioijue AjjeuiBuo jeyl suonenobsu pue sui slow Ajueoiyubis pannbal sapRUe YsiUBAS PUB UBILYY UINOS SU) JO UMOP puIm S|BS9y

paunoul
$09) |euoilippe ay) payBiemino Sey pue Uolejdadxe papasoxe 0S|E UONESI[ESI SU) ‘18Aamal ‘paledionue AjeuiBue uey) swi siow yonw paanbal AlBipisans ueipu) 8y Jo 9jBs ay), »

‘SMOJ|CJ SE 2JE S$20X3a PajedIDIUB/SSI0Xa BU) JO) SUOSESI 9l |

"SISBq 83§ IN0 JO UOHBUILLISISPR B} 0} Joud Siclpald ay) 0) papiacid @iam UDIum [0 Yiog ‘SjelL)jsa asuadxa ay) se aWwes 3 9q
AlYBnoJ im sasuadxa Jeuy) S1RdIdUE Sm pUR 3)BWNSS $99) U} Ul SISOD SN} BY) POPII0XS SABY SISO0 SWIY PSPIOSSI SAJE|NWND 'MO|3q UOIII8S BUOR HI0AA, BY) Ul UMOUS SB 'pUS pouad 18 sy

"mojeq
uoipas aApadsal ay) ul pSpIACKD SI POUBd Sy} Ul BUOP ¥Jom sy} Jo uonduosap v pied usaq sey {1 wA snid) $GO°662 LT UDIUM JO £O9'691’ 13 O) PUB POLIBY 8Y) B SIS00 SLUY SARE|NUND
sfuug siy “1u/3 L5 1o abesane ue Je 1y Gog Ag pajuasaldal £ /8°g/ p3 Bulj|el0] pauInoul a1am $1S02 awi (pouad ayl) 0z0z Aenuged 6z 01 61027 Jequsidas | woly poitad sy Buung

'0Z0g Arenige4 8z 0) g1.0Z ysnbny | ¢ pousd ayy 1oy (LA snid) #S9'66Z' 13 JO Sjewso
$39) B UM ‘UOIEASIUILLPE SY) UO JEIS 118y} puE Siojesiuiwpy aut Aq juads Auadoid swi) ay) o} Buipiodde paxy aq | 8seyd Joj uoielaunwial Jey) paajosal SI0}paio 8yl 6107 1890100 §} UD

(paule|dxa aoueleA 89} JIM) | 8seud Joj passed suonnjosal tod se siojensiuiupe julol ay) Jo siseq 894 ‘e

$1800 Juswiuiodde-isod ¢

MM 1 Uoheal Ui sjs09 uonensiuiwpe-aid Aue paunaul Jouonpoeid Asuaaosul paienb Jayio Aue 1o ‘pebebus Buieq 47 XN Uoluoy] JUEID J0 Aem AQ ‘SICJBNSILIWPE BU) Jeynan

‘22159 Ayl woy pred aq pinoys
Aay) Jaylaym ©f S SI0)p2.d Jo Apoq oleudoidde ay) wos paiinbal i |eacrdde ‘jUBnos s juawied pue uoegsiuILpe sIajus Ausdiied auy) uaym pledun uizwa) Asu) Jusxa ayy o] 0s Buiop
11 O} MEIA B YIIM g UONEASILIWPE paisiua Auedwos ay) ai0jeq 'sisuocimnoeld Aouaajosur paiyjenb 1aylo 4o sIolelsSIuILIPE AQ palinoul sasuadxa pue pableyo s99) ale S1S00 UonRASIUILpe-ld

$]S00 Juawiulodde-ald 'L



alBIRAB 3WOIBG SPLN}
JUS10IYNS PINCYS SJOHPSID 0] UOWNGUISID

seoueeq Auediuoa-a

yim Buisisse ‘siayo 0} Buipuodsal 'siosiape

E 10} PUE 3JRIS3 SU) JO} SN[EA |BIDUBY WOy AIDAGOB) SSIIXEL O) PUB AWM O JIuag Buyoruisur Buipnou) saluedwoo seasiano wwﬂwwnwwdm
251|221 0) AIESSI00U SEM YJOM Sl « DU} 40§ SISSIUISNG SEISIBAD JO) AN[EA IADIYOR 0L » 4o Bunasiew sy o) yoddns Bupiacld - S1a88Y 1310
o )
AWM ShaLeA 10 3RS ay) Ui Buissaiboad
puB paaIdal SIaN0 Aue Buyspisuald e
SEASISAC PUE 3 BU1 WI0q Ul SUOHEIO|
feuctjesado jo amnso ay; Duisiuadng e
‘sisauaul Buipjoyareys SUCHPSLN JUBAS|AJ BY} Jo} SUOHDIPSLING
SEASIBA0 $,dN0I5) ayy asiest o} Buipaadold $BISISA0 DY} SSOIVE SIOSIAPE [BIDUBUY
algejieAe awogaq spuny USUM SONSS] (120D 3} JAPISU0a o) Jueuodty = pue [e6a] SNOUBA UM JI0M PANURUC)
JUBIDIYNS PINOYS SIONPBIS 0] UoNGUISIp SAURIPISGNS SRASIANG apell o)
E 10} PUB 3}E}Sa 8] JO] anjeA |BIJUBLY Buipe.y 8y i 1saualul Ainba s,dnatsy sy Buisies: AMIRUCD JBUY SBUBIPISGNS SESSIBAG SNOLBA JO
281|122t 0] UBSSI0BU SEM YJOM SI |« JO SUoNdo aup aiojdxa 0] Alessanau sem oM Syl «  Juawebeueuw [200] syl UM d0UIPUOUSBLCD = sjossy jo s[eg
0854UrF  0S0°15Z3 Sy g8y sjessy
ssauUIsng aul jo Buluuni Aen-oj-Lep
au} 10 sjuswifed Buinoidde pue Bumalasy s
$5820.d J3p10 3sey2Ind justujuiodde
-150¢ aul uim Bununuos pue Bunei e
sishjeue moj yse o
yeys
SI0UP3IT 0} U.NY3! 3y} Busiuixew wioy sauanb Buipey jeraual o) Buipuodsay .
3|qeIEAE SWODSY SPUN) USITLNS PINGYS ansua pnom st 'Buiped 10 1502 oy Bupnpal Ag e uMop pum Aispio ue 10} siayddns
SI0JIPB1D O] UOUNTLISID € 10§ PUE J)R}S3 sigddns Aay Y sdiysuoneral Alessaoauun Aue [32ued pue sisiddns
a4l JO JBUSq SYJ Jo) SNJBA |BIDUBLIY Buueiuiew 1y ‘G1350d $2 MO| 5B 0] pasnpal A3y Joj spenuoa unsixe ajenobauas
asijeal diay 0} AIBSS39U SBM YIOM SIUL e 39 pined 53500 Buipes) syl jey lejusuwepuny sem )] o 0) SI9lddns yRm 30USPUCSILOD PANUILOY Jesaush Buipe)
08ZAU3  84v'el 8y z1 Buipea)

paLnI §394

5i031palI 91 Jy2uaq JeueUlq

fiessanau sem wiom ay) Aypm

BUOP YoM

"MO[3q UO0as sasuadxa PUE SILGWRSINGSI], DU} Ul PAPIACID S1E SUOP HIOM UJIM UOIZAUUCD Ul PELINAL) S95UadXa JO SIEIaE "SA0GE UOKISS SISEq 894, SU) W PSPl 81e

SIELLNISD 593} BYL JO SSA0xX3 pajediniue AUE 10} SUOSED) "SISATEUE SOUBLEA 3)BUIISS 95} [EOUSWINU B yym Joy)afor paunoul saa) s1ojensiuipe 1ol au) 10} UOHeULoJU) SIL) IR0 1as {jeouswnu
Aq pemoljo} anieLey) saigey BUMOD) Y| "SUOP XIoM BU} Jo uoleUe|dxs aAREUEU aplAcid o) pannbal OSe ale ap\ 8107 J3ACI0 FZ PSIEP SIONPaID 01 Sjesedald Ino Uilin papnjou

SEM SIEWIISS $88) N0 ‘paplAcd aleunsa sasy Aue Jsuebe SB ') ypm UONoBULOD U PaLINdUL sesuadxe Aue Buipnjdul ‘polad aul Ut BUOP YoM [ENISR 10 $1S00 1e1ap 0] Pasinbd) ik sp

(1 aseyd) pousd au} Bunnp wes) Jisy} pue siolensIIIWpPE JUIol ayl Ag suop YIopA g



ssoa0.d Aduanjosul

3y) 0} anjeA SPpe )| aJe)sa ay) 0}

anjea [eIIuRUY ppe Jou ybiru 1 ybnayye
* AIBSS303U SBM YoM ) AUAA, 1OpUN
paule|dxa sy 'S3NNp S18P|0Y 32NYO By}

paINJas
u33( JnBY SI9SSE |2 18Y) 9INSUS 0} ISIDISXD UB SB

swie(d ashoydwa

36Jey2s|p 0] AJESSIOU SEM HIOM SIYL e [jom SB 'SI0JRSILILIPY Y] JO Juswainbal Aoniels 11ay) 0} UDNB3I Ul SI0I03NP O] S1I98 e 2 mmw.ﬁ_wﬂm
985Iu/3  0¥8'983 sly Z5l SJONPaLD
T ssa30.d Aouanjosul
3Ul 0] IN[BA SpPE }1 31e)SS ay) 0)
anjea jeoueul ppe jou b 3 yBnoyye ABajess
* AIBSS309U SBM %J0M Ay} AUAA, Japun ssaifoud 0} SI0SIARE 8y} Yim aouapuodsalioo
paute|dxa Sy "sagnp SIap|oy a0 3y} uonesibal o] pue Mn SNOLIBA PUE SJSSSE JO UoNesi|eal ay}
obieyosIp 0] AIBSSE0aU SEM IOM SIYL  « O] S3U8ype §52004d au} jey] ainsuD 0) AUBSSSIAN e Ulm JsISSE o] siosipe [e6s) Jo Juswabefug e jeba
§53004d Aduanjosul
ayy o} anjea Sppe )l )ejsa auy} o}
anjea Jgiaueuy ppe Jou Jybiw j ybroyye
' AIESS308U SEM 3IoM BU} AUAA, 1apun sasAojdwa auy) 1o} JUBWIUOIIAUS 3y} Jey] aInsus pue
paulejdxa Sy "SanNp S1apjoyY 801140 ay) Bujiom ay} jo Aajes syl Se j|om Se ssausng 181588 0] (17 Apauwoy) ysiep yim Buibebua
abeyosip 0] Al2SSa0aU SEM YIOM SIY]  « BUY) JO SI9SSE AU Jo Ajajes ay] aInsua 0] AlBSSI0aN pue aourinsu Alessaseu ay) Bulbuey e auBINSU)
S|gE|IBAR BUI0J3q SPUn} *9|qB193)j03 alaMm SIqap saouefeq
JUBINYNS PINOYS SIONPAID O) UCINGLISIP wiswujodde 1s0d Jeuy pue juswiuiodde Jo 31 Ay} 101q2p AUBdWwioalaju O UOHEIIIU00RY e
B 10} pUE 3)8)53 DU} SO} BN(BA [RIDURLIY 12 91qrJaAQ2) Soueleq J)eudoidde ay) patoapal SAlNU SBISIAND
351191 0] AUBSS3ISU SEM YIOM SIUL  +  195YSs 2auUReq 5,Anoi Ay ainsua o) Alessaoan s 3y} Woy salepdn suenas)iod aeinbal Buuelgg e S199p J9L30 B Syoog

dnousy ay)
noybnoly) spuny jo uonnguisip AapIO

dnosy ay) Inoybinouy) paasle aie swie 3yl Jey) 0s
«  paUosa) e saoueleq Auedwos-1a)ul AINSUS 0

ajeudoidde auaym saoueleq Auedwoda-ialul
wauwnuodde-jsod jo wawAedas Buuniag

Alue yoea wolj anp sadugleq
. Auedwoo-is)ul Buisaibe pue Buouoaay

sueo] Auedwor-iajug

$3S8IUISNY J0 |esodsip

uoddns 03 ys Buesibe pue Guyenjoban
salelpisqns

SEISISA0 94} Loy pannbsy poddns
Bupiefal juawsbeurw |220] Yyim Butsien

S3S53UISNY SESSIAA0 0] TOM AQ 5301038
paleys jo Alpgepeae panuiuod Buunsug
s3les jo uonenobau pue sucnapsun|
SESSIaA0 Ul Sluawannbal Auojenbal



Lypiuiry

$10]Ipaid 0} Jy|usq

|B1OUBUY JA3LP QU PEY pUR Sluawainba)
Kajnpeis Yy BuiAdwod jo asodind

al) Joy Aj310s palslduiod sem yIomM SIy|

ssazoud

£ouaajosul au) 0) anjea Sppe Ji alBlsa ay)
0} aneA [eloLedl; ppe jou pip i ubnouyye
* AIESSB23U SEM yJoM aul Aupp, Japun
paule|dxa sy 'SaUNP ,SJepioy adyo U
efileyosip 0] AleSsa09U SEM YoM SIYL

ssago.d
AoUBADSLI BUJ G} BNjBA SPPE I 8l2)sa Bl
0} anjeA jelaueur ppe jou pip y ubnouye
| AIBS$S829U seMm HIOM aU} AUAA, sapun
pauedxa sy ‘sainp SI19poy 920 sy)
abieudsip 0) AJessaDaU SBM HJOM 51U

uoneSIUIWpPE au) jo Buiuuny ay) 10} AiessaoaN

uoneJISIUILPE Al Jo Buuu au Jo) AIBSSIo8N

LElS J1ay) pue

* SJOJEJ)SIULIPY U] JO SaNNP Ay jo Wed se pannbay

ssaooud

AousaosUl auj O} SN|EA SPPE 1 2)B)50 a1y
0} an(eA {eaueuy ppe 1ou pip 1 ybneyye
' Aiesso0au sem 3Iom ayl Aupa, Japun
pauledxe sy "sannp s1apioy 3910 3y
afieyasip 0} LESSIIRU SEM YIOM SIY]

JE1s sy pue

* SIOJRJSIIIWPY 8Y] JO $31INP 34 Jo Ued se pasnbay

gsaooud

AouUSAOSUl DY) O SNRA SPPE ) 3jels? 3y}
0} anjeA Jerueul ppe 10U Pip 3 ubnowye
' A1ess303u sem yzom auyj AUpA, Jepun
paue(dxs Sy ‘saInp SI9PIOY SAYo Ay}
901eL2SIp 01 AJESS3I3U SEM YIOM S

Siajiew SNOLEA L [esp o) pabebua siem
Wea] AOSIADY UDISUS4 UONLIOY | LRI ayl

3U0ISUdd

suoRemMdw)

xe) dnoig) Japim PUE X Sy} O} uoiejal

ur Auedwo? ay) ypm SuoISSNISIp panUAUOD
uomysod xe) s Avedwo)

3Y} S$NOSIp 0} Auedwo?) 3y} Yy Buisiery -
Aueduwio?) syl Jop uInges e uoneiodion

fessasau ayl Buiy pue Bugaidwio) -
Auedwol ay) Jap sungal

LvA Aessaosau ey Bui pue Buyaidwon -

Bugpnjoul

SIajeW SNoLEA UM |BSp 0] pabebua

3:9M Wea) xe} AIGSIADY LOJUIOU | JUBIS) UL

Xe|

Auedwory ay o sluswfied pue gjdiads)
snoleA ayy 10) fununoaoe pue Buwbueiy

SJUNODDE Yueq UOREJSIUIWpRY ay) Buibeuep

.

Bujpuny
' Buiig “fanses)

SI0)IPID 0 JUSLIIE}S
$53LM 3U) JO RN pue Hodaa ssaubosd
yyuow-xis sy} jo Buispeuy pue Bunjelq

-

SUO|SI23p ' Sajjou
sienai ‘spodey

uolensiuwpy

SLUMR|D PAINTVSUN JO JAQUUNU 2y}

* YsNqesa 0} uolensiuiwpe 3y o yed Aesssoau v

$I0MPSII PIINDISUN 3Y) 0] PUSPIAID

[euly pue Is1y 8y} Jo JuswAhed pue ssatold
wieja

PaMo3sun au} J0 Judwssasse sy Buisieuy
wiep e Bubpo)

0} UolElB) W wisu) yuwm Bupuodsauod pue
sioppald apeJ) s Auedwon ayl yum Buisier]

painaIgsun



00'P69'66T 13 "wEp o pled 51500 aunl B0 -

SIN0BIG Ul pajuasald I8 SROUBLIBA S8IIADY -

SISO0 ML |BIO) |1€.340 JI0le JOU $3GP §1.4} JaAsmoy ‘spabiad snoiraid o) Jagip ABW xiom 4o SEaJE 1SUIEDE auil) Jo LoNEDa| |2 ‘SWalsAs Buiodal 641S N0 0} SWAKLIUELUE 0} aNg -
§8ANNIEX3 pue saSeuew WESISSE SAPNIJU AAINJEXT -

siafeurus pue SIICANIP 31BI0SSE $apNUl JABELER -

SIOKAND PUE isuped SIPNOW IDUPE -

83j0N
Zieoo'ost)  [lso'gsel  Tetiocs loo'rs9'sez’s logosv'z  [82'9ig [zveag’egr’s [saave (ST ais Y169y (0B VEE 0588951 |0r'59 05'929°19_[9£°961 HO A A 05'bpi 291 (097507 16301
713 JE.S@.BN $9'89% 45818 0O'PEE'L6  [58'85T 05°p6308 (0L 'S0k 0585961 99T GTSLE'eE  [S6BY reaatiag
00's8¥ 00'48% 0g'0 - - - - - - - - - - - 8uOIsUAd|
1£7809 sTecTze  |9I8) 66'9.9 0081261 |0TFE 00'6.5 08" - - 00FDZ P |OKSZ 00'SEE'Y (002 . xey
uipung|
9929z 0s'velcE  |sz'os 69'G1E GZE1Z'8  |00SZ o0sie Gl 05893 lsvat 00169 ssh S2'8LE'€ (ST % Bunng *Aangean),
SUGSIIBP % S20RON |
00'591 00'159°L or's 00594 00'les’s  love oO'I9EY  |ov's - - - - - - ‘8J091p343 0) Spodey|
S1'E0Y PL6aLL 06'2 SLE0F PLBOLY 06T or'sz 510 - - L% AN - - waurebauew asey
LT 00ozL0z _ loges 00'G.9 WSiEE  JoUS - - - - 006821 |00°E 00'085't  |o0Z IV ‘40 ‘sd] Ja0
vo'noa'ae)  Tlee'zze)  {79'ssy |00°908'6P2 _ |0y'3H9 ty'ser ¥9°909'rEt |SL494 80°Lry 6£'880'68_ [01'66) UORELS U IpY
1z'999 00°998'a3  [eo'dL 9T [¥9 CSOBELE  [OLEP - - 00'€ES'. (0981 - - 05°/v2'7E  [050E Iesauag
3 J1] closrzz  |s0'6 20285 c10zv'1E 0BT - - - - SLSEE'SE  |0E6E 00'588'S {06/ spuspllg
L1018 osert'ee  [gr0z Laps S2TPLGE 5259 S/' 168 x4 000ss'z  |os'e 06'522'87 |G 8k 006:6€  loos RaIIBLUR)|
00°98¥ 00'96p o0d'} 00°66L 05268 050 - - - - - - 05768 050 suoEusd § naoaaasm__
levozz'sz]  [log'sy)  le2oge o0-gea‘as  lo6'zaL 1155 £9'092°52)  |09'922 £48°598 se'0be'ge  J69'bst IR
[V 049°5c8 443 - - - . - - - - - - - lesauiag
sadho|dwa|
00°869 00'98L’t 00'58L OD'DES ) JO0Z - - - - - - oooss'L  fooz 10iuag [ tad g | JeKaaq
llozosg's fo0Z)  [oseer 0g'0LL’} s¢'p £9zy 05'02L'T 00°562 000637t 00z
29'avd 03°6T 11 - . - - - - - - - - - [
92'999 00°092°602 00°562 ooess're  [ovie - - - . - - 00°€96'F2 (0K LE %1558 J2YI0
cg'les 09189222 L1'p95 05'ELL 681 01 PSE - - 05°089'sL  [oL'ek 05'6/0'LE} |O6PFT 05'/98'25 0599 33UING JO Yy
16'009 [ g2 LE'95S 05'51£'97  log'2y - - - - 0S'ELE'9Z  |OF'LPp - - LRG|
2¥'96t 9% 162 - - - - - - - - ~ - - AJRINSY|
foo'osi'ens] [log'elz)  |ev‘eas S04 lo9'z0sy 29’959 9L £02'888 EoRCE] 00°050°1SZ jog'zer '§1938Yy J0 uouesyeay
z4'882 09'298'21 28692 selive  [00zl - - oooeTy oo S8LTZ [00S - - (jeiausB] Bujpsi]
9327059 3.1°608°C.L 09°£98'3) swLip'e  [oozi :Bujpei)

SiH 3 sy i3 3 3 SIH LY

asuenen 3ewnsas saag pua powad 1k SE Jejo} apenwng [e30) polsad JLECTICNITT N anjnaaxg raBeuep FELLIEN HIOM §O B3Iy

0Z0Z/Z62 1 6102460/ L0 WAy polag
pua polsad 18 52 s AE|RUE dauepeA JewiIss 29) pue polad ayy Joj s|sAlEuR 1800 3w G418 PHESO

| 9SBld JO} PaLINJUI $59) [B)0} PUE SIBLUIISS 93} U} Ul SOUBIIEBA BU) MOYS 0} § IS 2



4824473 6/9'72F 4y gL uonensIuIwpYy
SI0}JIPaI2 PAIN23sUN

PUIPIAID B JO JUBWABY e SI0JP83ID O] spuny NqLIsIp 0]« o} ssadoud puspiaip 3yl Bulpnjouo) e spuspiag

cOPIu/3 BLToL ¥ Sy 6L SI03paID
S19SSE S, T JO NEA 8}

SJO}PSJD 0} AN|EA JO UONDBI0]]  * ansasald o} pue aoueldwod Aonjels amnsua 0] e sjuswabuee ssuemsu umop Buipuipy e saueINsU|

ajendosdde asum
S2552UISNG SEISIAA0 O] TOM AQ S82IMBS

sa0uB|eq AUBdLIOD-I3jUI WO, paleys jo Aupgepeae panunuod Buunsug e
SICYPAID G} UOYNGUISIP B B|qeus AI9A0D3I SSILLIXELL 0] PUB A JO J4aU3q auj saluedwod SeasIanc Jo sassaaold sassaUISNG
0} S}9SSE JO uoles|jeas A1spi) e IO} S3SSSUISNQ SBSSISA0 JO) ANEA JABILUIR O] soqes-isod auy poddns o) Buinuiuon e SLaSIAaN0 JO _wmomm. a
1Z94Ur3 055693 SIYzLlk . 51955y
SUO[JEJO] JO JBGINU B Ul S3{IAIOR
Agq pauoddns ale suonelado sdnoisy ayy e
$5920.d A2UaA|0SLE AU} 0} AnjeA seoueleq Aueduiod
PPE {8 } 518159 Sy} 0] SN[2A [BIoUBUY -Jo WoJp Alaaooas asiwixew o paanhal SBASIOAG PUE Y YJOg Ul SUOREIO|
ppe jou JyBiw y ybnoyye ' Aessassu s| suonesado dnousy jo poddns panupuo) e leuonessdo Jo ainso|d ay) Buisiuedng e
S1 3JoM 34} Aupa, J3pun pauedxa dnolsy ay) $50.08 suoneseal 1asse poddns $B0ISS
Y "Sannp S1ap|oy 29140 3Y) o) Alessoaoau swalshs Ay Jo adueusuEWw 10 umop pum Apspuo Loddns o) siaiddns
abieyasip ) AIBSSI05U S| JIOM SIYL  ® pue sa|ddns jo AINUIJUOD BMJBS O] » Bunewa) a4l Yim j0ejues BuluEjuiey o jesousB Buipes)
g TAL TR L2482 3 siy 601 Butpes

o)jewysa asuadxa pue saa4 $10}Ipa12 0} J43Uaq [BIDUBUIL Kiessasau spxiom ayl Ay yiom pajediopuy 310M JO BaIY

-gjewnse $99) oy o} paydde sejel sy} Joj uo)Ises sajel Ino ableyd AunoH, sy 99s ases|d
Papnauoo aq Ued SUOREISdD JO UMOP PUIM Y] PUE Ylm J|ESP US3Q MOU SABY 9SEJ AU} O} UCNE(RJ Ul SISREW xadwoaD | jeyl e

wasaud Je s1802 asoy)] sjewisa o) Wbisul
yBnoua aaey Aay} JEY] JAPISUOD JOU 0P SIOJRJISIUILIPY JUIOT S4) '19ADMOR "21BD SIY) JO4E MO0 Jey) SIS00 [Buoiippe ag Aew a1ay| "0zZqZ 1SnBny Qg |un pajedionue jsod ay] Je 8sal) e

‘suoiidwnsse Bumol|oy Syt U0 paseq Os|e SI JeLUISD S99} ay) Jey) 910N

'MOjeq pepiAcid B|ge] 8JELWNSe SB8) By Wl PAPN|oUI ]SO0 pue awi) 2y) Buienojes U 'uanelsiuiwpe aiy) a191dwod o} Alesssdau ajedionue am YoM auy) op o) paiinbal
oq |Im a1edidNuE 8m JEL] 8SIHBdXS JO S|9AS] JUBJSLID 8Y) JO) PRIUNCIIE PUE PRISPISUCD BABY S\ ‘0207 AlENIgad 6Z 18 SE SN 0] a|qelleAs LIoGeULQJUI |8 U0 PISE] S1 SJEWI)Sa §83) ay]

(anosdde 0] s10]Ipald 10} UOHN|OSAL JaYLN)) MOjaq S1BWIISS 98} Mau 8y} Jad se ‘Z aseld J0} SIOJESIUILPY JUIor 9y} 4O SISeq 994 P



£oviurs 561153 sy gle

uolESIUILLPE By} j0 JusWabzuew
JUSIDYS PUR SAIIYD AINSUS O,

wawannhas Aoimels

uoensIuILIpE By} 10 awabeuews
JUSILA PUE 3AIIRYS 2NSUB 0

uonensiuwpe su) jo ssasboid

pue ABJens aul UO UONBILION
Jeuoppe Bulipiaoid pue ustulutodde
{eniul 8y} Jo sJoypald Buwaioyuy

SIONPRIT JO YUY DY) 10y s1asse
10 uoijesifeas Apapao oy poddng

Ss00s¢ vonENSIWWIDE
10 Wbisiano Aoyenbal uapusdapu)

sLun)as pue spodal [euy Buipnpul
s 's5900.4d UOHEJSIUUDE BU) JO uohesiELH

a1BWINSa $99) [R101

NSOy

uonensiupe j0 JaIsiaao Aep o} AeQg

. uawabeuew ases [el1auab Buobug

510}1paId 0} Shodal JoWiels Jo uojeledald

SI0Jpax Jo Bunesw
e buifuene ue Buuasuo? pajsanbal |

uoljesBUNLL3 JO SISEqg 3] Jo [eacidde

Juswabeuew ase]

SUQISIIIP g Sadjott

Wwswaiunbas Ailgjnjels 10} S10)IP2J9 AQ 2nNpadoid LOISIISQ  « wenoi ‘spodey
uoReNsuIpe

SOIAIOE UOHBASILILPE aul so pouad ay; Buunp Buisue Butpuny

. suonoesues Buipsooal pue Guissaa0ld 5 Buig ¢ funseal L

-150d Jo Buipiosal radosd aunsus o,

uonenSIuwpe ay) 10) Abajens

At} 40 PO 31om sioienBal 2iNsud o)
sjusLWaINbaI

Alojeinfas ypm 23uendwon ay) uieulew o]

UQUELSIUILUDE
au 4o ssalfioud Buprelal w04
s Y s3jepdn pue uolesunwWo? jenbisy

$04 / v24 2urduod



JuswpuswWE ue yans Bumojioy
Hoda) 1X5U a4 UIYIM POJIEISP 9q [iIm Slusuwipusue Auy "ainjny sy} ui sajel no abieys Jno puawe o} Jybu auyy anesal apA "6L0g AINP | 8ouis paljdde saey sejed Ino afieyd Jualind syl

B/u 08l Anseaa)
- 002 —G9L rojensiuiwpy
0st 0S¢ — G¥Z aAlnJex3y
S0v G0v — 00€ Jabeuel JuRsIssy
G6¥ G6F - 0PE 1abeuey
g6g G6S — Sty 10322110 SIEID0SSY
S04 S0L - S9¥ 10}0anQ
S64 S62 —0LS wBuped
s iz
Xe} g SUoIsuad Aauaijosuy|

juaund o) 619z AInp | woig

“SMOJ|0} SE aJe pue 9SEJ 8y} Jo AYxS|dWIoD PUE BIjEU By} UONEISPISUCD CJul axE) padde ssjel jno abileyo Apnoy ay] pasn Jels jo apesb yaes Jof ssjnui g jo shun ul pabieyd stswil

sajel 1no abieys AUnoH ‘¢



®v oLy T Sez'ey dnoig eBuopm
szrole o - o T vae D AIBpISANS YsHod Jo [esods|q
ooszL  ooosll N uoRerossY Seulk
mve a - : owmw e uonesodios (oW
P - o - o sswe 0096 T eswemzis
g¢e  aee - pogong
v T s ) R sale0ssy B V4SQ
1z9bl 12971 %642 aje10d100 OO
oot o -  owoe - AowguE)
m”m”mn._’ e - B £EC'L - z[ull aﬁﬂw>ﬁ< RpoOMYyINg
@oe s T T T T T T punopmiswmiz
wze - ) - Teze T T T T T T T T samnossy § dewung daspieq
gzoer o gy - asnolIelem 89lid
i m -  repurewsey
S i ‘ ‘ - S 1533} |PU0ISS3J0.d
el e - T wosuey
wes0r 7 om'sos " aeesor siopeaucsgng
I sasuadxsy
- h o o - T T T T T T auen
S sjuawasingsip z liobajen
gl - 951l 2996 fones]
968 o - T e o T soumssang
sy am - 7 wipuog fausatosy
% o ‘ - e o e euneg
sy T e - SIUAWASINGSIP sl
{ rﬂ\ “““ T o T o i o i aj.j.]jl]lr]]\l - :QBQﬂOEEQUOﬂ

(3) pua poliad 1e se ajelsa ayy Aq pred Yaym 4O

{3} pua pouad 12 Se paundw Aanginums

sjuawosangsip | Atofiajen

{3) poriad ayy uj paunau)

"9A0GE UONOSS Buop

MIOAA, SY) Ul papIA0id §1 yolym JO uondLoSSp ‘SI0RASIUILPE JUIo] 8y} Ag SUOP HIoM 1) YIM UCKISULCY Ul POLISd Sl Ul PLINOUI SJUSWASINGSID pue sasuadxa 1o S|IEIep sepinoid aiges siyy,

PO 8U} Ul PaLINJUI SJUBWASSINGSIP pue Sasuadxe Jo JuswsielS v



aJnjegs Ag po.nbal ale yoiym ‘ase0 auyj o} Ajjesynads Bunejas Buisipeape pue Buipuog e 4yons §1s0 ale asay) — 51500 AIojnjelg

8ses ay BuiBeuew Ul paunau se yiym sableyd Jaunod Jo abejsod Se Lons S}S00 8ig asay} — S1S00 a3l e

adwexa 1o} ‘sBunsaw Jo sesiwaid Buipesy Buipuane ul je)s AQ paunaul aie 'ebes|il spnaXa Ydium ‘SjS00 858U — SOUS]ISISANS PUE [SABI] e

:sauobayes Buimol|o) au Jo ISISUC? pue |eacidde Joud Jnoyum umelp
aq uen A8y} |alEISD JUOA|OSUE BU) 0) S|qelajal Ajoalip aunypuadxs ayisads st ersy) assym saiued payl Juspuadepul o} sjluawAed are pue sasuadxs JH00d JO 1IN0, SE UMOUY 0S[e ale 8sayL

sjuawasangsip |, Aobajen

:sauoBajea omy ojul ey pue Jusunuiodde AUSAJOSU UE LM LORISUUOD Ui JSP|OY S2I40 UB 0} pesinguisl pue Aq jaw sesuadxs aJe sjuswesingsig

SUIBWASINGSIP
pue

(44l En A Tro'ier'e LaL'9ge’e sasuadxa |e10)
Lz iz ¥al saBieyo yueg
v ” ye BuspioApe Lioinerg
£69 . ge9 - supaiD JeyeN Jo} see) By a1
£es'el - £e5'cy - Junoade uo play spung
$05'0¢1 ) Z6E°EL L 81940 ueBoy
obr's o ovL'8 ovL'g vs eBuop
weLL - i pLIL puejod efiuopm
su9's8 - G958 6/9's8 payw dnog eBuom
1682 - e - few B 1Bnelg
Ghg'L- ‘ O e S - " sBBog uoned aunbg
FAL R ‘ ZLB'E Zi8'E Pi1 {f1d) VS S92198 ajetadio) SINL
£0E'91 I £0e'9) - £oE'9l auj suomen)
L18'zZE L6728 - Aie|pisgns ysljod Jo [esodsig
o ) o ) ) 1599} _&mwi_
wizee - LpLZ8E v 1Lz 219249003111 LYA
5667 o voo's6ZL T wegeeT) 599} SIojESIILPY
I@—«rl . o alLt Qi sasuadxe mwhodﬂ—n—m
6O9'EKT - B98'CHE 699'er2 sesuadxa Bupen Aipung
£98'e £96'C - eIpus UOIUIOY ) JURID
0601 - T os0 - N 94aM



9% PUE 3|qe; SjuUBISSINGS|P

aA0qe LIy papinosd sasuadxy e Ae|pisans eipul jo ajes Buipiebas aouelsissy e 477 PP UORLIoY] RIS

4% PUE 9|ge) SuaLlasingsip

JACQE UK pepiaoad sosudtng e MBIAAL DA 49PLN JUROIIE HUBG UBIPU| IS|IUM SjuSwasingsip Aed O Uugo] = pajiur] SkpaI) JeYeN
- siskjeue 1500 s (3U0p 10M JO SAJEIEU SA0TE SU] LiYlM PAPN[OU| SI SAITBLIBU) SIADESIIOM SUOISUS]
BdIS A0QE ) UIIM PIPNIDU| B1E SIS0 » (3UOp 10M JO IMIBLE I SACTE D) UIIM PBPNIOUI S| SALBLIEU) SDIAPEIOM XE| dT1 ¥n ueuIoyL JuEID

4210498 §0 1500 PaISIUS $991M198 1apiaoad 831A18S

-diysuaie|s) reuossad 10 SSBUISNY B SEY ‘WL N0 UlUPM {ENPIAIPUL UE 10 ‘i Jno (aBpajmoly Ino 40 1594 a4} 03} Woym unm Aued & woly 1o wiy Jno
UM Wy JYBnos aABY am $80IAISS MO[BQ SSO[0SIP am ‘Aoualedsuel; JO 15818l SUl U| ‘90185 PUE Sn[BA 1S8q aU} ulgjgo o] JYBnos saey sm S18UI0 JO SSIIAIDS SUY] PSISIUD SABY SM QUSUAA

$9]el100sSe 0] Sjuawied ‘9

0
pouad alBS Panuiuod ay) 0} aiqeniea

Suj Ul palmoul Sjsoa oy PRLLIBSp BleS JO abpapmouy pue ‘yuswjurodde-axd pabebuy e SOINIUS SBSSIIA0 JO 3jes U Bulsisse sjusby S312190SSY SOUIH

(3) paundug 1509 no Bunoenuod-gns 10} (s)uoseay 1IN0 PAJIRIMOI-GNS YIOAN ._o.um._:_oo.a_..m.

UMEs) IR0 40 SN A INO PaLLED LSBT SAEY ISIMIALIO PINOD Tey) Mom BUIMOo) SU3 1IN0 PSIORALOI-GNS SABY BM PoLad 8y Bulng
¥IOM N0 pIloesjuol-gnsg ‘g

'8A04E S|qE)} BU) U] papiacid 0S(E s.e 51502 958U 10 Slieleg "eleudaldde se pappe St 1WA Sliw e dop e patieyd st abeaiy
"apw Jad dgy e psbieys st abespw 1500 18 pebiieyd oq sosuadxe 1ood Jo N0 SICBNSIUIWPY SUl ey |
6107 19q0120 G U0 S10)ipaId ay] Ag apBl Sem uogn osal Bumoyol ay) ‘AjBuipioody “Aluo abesjiw Jof ag [ siYL 1uyBnos S| sjuawassingsip z 41062320 10 AlSADD) JBY) JUSIXa Ay} O]

‘LOIBISUNWA) S 3P0y
501j0 UE SE JOUUBW aWes ay) Ul {eacidde annbas sjuswasingsip Z A106aje) 'siseq a|qeuoseal pue Jadoud e uo Jusuguiodde ay; o] psjedojie 39 UED Jey) PUue ‘Wi 119yl JO Japioy, 9010
ue Aq pauinoul 3g ABu 1BY) SIS02 PRIEI0HE 10 pateys Spnoul Aew Asy) "Aued piul Juspusdapul ue o} JuswiAed e Jou INg S1BISa JUBAI0SUI Ul 0] S|qelajal ISP AJe 12U} Sa5uadxX9 aie 958y |

sjuswiasings|p z Aobisjen

¢ xpuaddy
12 Juno9e Juawfed pue sidiadal sicieNsIIWPE o] 3y Uo Uaas 3q ued (Aue J1) yoiym Jo Souejeq By} ‘'uec uojuioy] Juels e Buisn pred uaag aABY Udiym sasuadxa apnjou osie AsyL



1sanbar uo ‘ebieyo Jo 98l 1sod Ag UoneuLIoul Sty Alddns im am “AjeAneulsly

[ELOd/ T G UojUICU U BB FAMAT STHY

‘B]ISQOM S,UOJLIOY ] JUBIE) BIA JIGR|IEAR SI SSEJILILLOD
JO SUOIOUNY PUE S8J0J 8Y) PUB ‘S384 (SI01EPINDI| JO SIOJRISILIWPE 31) Siapoysao BuipeBal pue Adusajosu) Ul sjyBl JIBL) pUBIS/BpUN O] SISQUIBW PUe $10}pas diay 0) UoneuLou)

SIoqWIBW PUB SI0)PSID JOJ UOBW.IO]| ‘g

‘Jolyuod [enusjod e oy asu anB Aew yoiym ‘siojensiuiwpe juof
SE SN 0] S901A19S apInold OUM IO ‘SISeq 93) sioleNsIulLpe Juiel auyy Buinoidde Joj ajqisucdsal sajped Aue ypm sdiysuopesl [euosiad JO SSIUISNG AUE JO SIBME JOU 812 am JBY] WIUOD BAA

aInso|osip Bulinbal sdiysuoneg@y



(ssaiwwo? ‘seay ‘sjybu) S10)PaIT 10} UCHBLLIOUI
ainsopsip Buuinbss sdiysuone(s.

$e)eI008SE 0} sjuswied

HIOM N0 PBjoRUC-GNS

$25uSUX® puk SJUBWSSINGSIP

©i < W8 @ o~ o

sajel Jno ableya Aunoy
020z Meniges gz ol 6LOZ 1snBny L& polisd ay) 40 Wes) J1ay) PUE SIOJENSIUIWPY JUIO S} 10} SJBWNSS 894 P
610z 1snBny | £ 0} SI0JENSIUILLPY JUIOT BU) AQ BUOD XJOM BU) JO} SISABUE ]SO0 aWllj 6dIS palelsg
610z 1snfny 0¢ o} BLOZ Uosepy L peuad auy) Buinp wea) #ay) PUB SICIEASILIPY JUIOP au} Ag 2Uop Hop  'q
SIOENSIVIWIRY JUICT 8L JO SISEq 99 pasodold B

$1600 Jusuquioddejsod 7

£)S07 Juswiuodde-aid  °|

:slaa0z || ‘Alewwns uy (8diS) 6 2auoely
Aouamosu) j0 UBWSIEIS PUE (S3MY AUL) 9107 SINY (S3lep puUE pueiBuz) Aouaaosu| aUl '986) 1oy AOUBAIOSU| S} JO sludwalinbal au) yum usiounfuod ur paledald usaq sey xipuadde sy

2INSO[ISIP 6 90110B.d AOUBAIOSU| JO JUBLISIEIS

S91BI00SSE 19U} JO siolensiuiwpe Julof ay) 0} sesuadxa pue uoljelaunwial ‘sjuswied

pPajill S9IARS D4AM



1 xipuaddy je papn(oul 2inpaooid UGISIIap JO 82110U JuBASIRI BU} LIYYIM paproul st [ercudde siyp Buiyass jo 1oadses ul pasinbal uogewojUT JBYLNY By,

pled ag Ued puspIAIP

[BUY PUE 1541} B JBY) PUE PRSSSSSE ag UeD SWIBJO SIONPSID au) eyl ‘pasnasxa st ueid umoppuim s Auedwad sy jey Buunsus ur 100 [eucllippe JNoul |[Im SIOJeASIIIWPE JUlol By e
0zoz isnbny

L€ 0} dn pouad sy} Joj S1S02 palELWNsSa au 0 WBISIDA0 2U0W SABY MOU SIQIEASIVIUDY WIQT 3u] "0Z0Z Aeniqad gz o) dn pouad aU) palaacd Aluo Sjewsa 9a) snolaaud ay)

'MC|3Q S583%2 SIU} JOJ SUOSEa) B} puUE
wodai swyl o (p)z uoNaas e pa|ielap S1 SJeWnsa 99y ayl "0zaz 1snbny Lg 0y dn 0} 0ZOZ AEnuged 6Z WOy PALNoUL 8g 0} PIIBLUIISD $99) SY) SISA0D YIIYM ‘UQUBIISILILIRE BY) JO 7 8SByd 10}
UoHEIBUNWSI MEIP 0 [Broidde Bupass [Im 2.0ja18y} 218 SIOJRASILILPY JHOT 84 "0Z0Z Alenigad gz o} dn sas} mep o) uoissiuuad 1oy psjsenbau ajewiise ) snolasid sy JeU) SJou {|im NOA

‘leacudde noypm ‘g, g'6823 ‘S1BUINSS $83) BY) Ul JNO 198 JUNOWE [B}0] BY} JO S583XS Ul UCHEISUNLLS! MEID O] pajiuuad Jou ale am ‘sainy 8y} Jo O£ 8L Japun

{0zoz 1snbny 1¢ 0) pouad sy} 1oy Z aseud Jof dewsa aay jeuonippy

"S1SEQ 93 N0 JO UCIBUILLSISP ay} o} Joud S10)ipsJ2 sy} ) pepircsd 2iem YoIum Yjog 'sjewnss asuadxes ay)

SE awes ay) A|yBnos ase aARY sasuadxa pue 912UIISa $83) BUY) Ul SIS0T S|} PAPaadXa J0U SARY SJS0D W PAPIOIRS SAIIBINLUND ‘MO|9q LO0SS BUOR HIOA, SUY Ul UMOLS SB ‘pUS PoLIad je sy

"MO0|3Q UOI123s aAlj0adsal By} Ul paplaold
S| POLIS BU) U1 SUOP 34I0M 3} Jo uonduosep v pled usaq sey (1A snid) G00'00Z3 Y2IUm 4O 2810923 O} pue pouSd S} 18 SJS00 Ll SAlEINING SBULg SIYL (M0j2q UCHISS ,BUOP YoM,
B Ul UMOUS Se) Gepiuys Jo abelaae ue Je siy |5 Ag pajuesaudal ¢/ 2 693 Bulelol paunoul a1sm s1s00 awy (pousd ayl) 0207 Alenigad 62 01 610Z Jequiaydss | woy pouad auyy Buung

"0Z0Z AMenigsd 9z 01 8102 1snbny 1t 3o pouad sy Jo} (1vA snid) 8/8'68Z3F jO Slewilse 93} e yim
'ugjeISILILIPE BU) U0 YBIS 113y} pUB SI0jensiupy au) Aq Juads Auadolid swn auy o Buipiodoe paxy &q pexy 8q | 8SBlUd J0j UOIEISUNLWSI JEY PEAI0Sa) SIOJPSIY 8] 60T 18Q0120 S| U0

(paule|dxe asueLeA Yim) | aseud Jo) passed suoinjosal Jad se siojeljsiuiwipe Juiol ayy Jo siseq 994 ‘e

$1502 Juauiuiodde-isod 7

PIPLIT SeOIMIeg
I40AA O) UOIEIS! Ul 51509 Uonensiuiupe-aid Aue paunaul Jauonioeid Asusajosul paigienb Jauie Aue jo ‘pabebus Bulaq 477 Mn UolUoy] Juels) jo Aem AQ 'SICIENSIUILIPE SUY JOUNaN
"g]ejsa sy} woJj pied aqg pjnoys

Rauy) Jayiaym 0} Se s10)pald Jo Apoq sjeudoidde ay) woy paunbal s jeacsdde ubnos s uawded pue uojensiuiwpe sisjus Auedwod syl usym predun ulewss Ay} Jusixa ay) o] os Buiop
1 0) MBIA B UYM JNQ UONelsIUILpE palaius Auedwiod sy} 210jaq 'sisucijiioeld Asusajosul paijent Jaylo 1o siojensiuiipe Aq paunoul sssuadxs pue psbiseys s394 ale §)s09 uonessiuiwpe-ald

$1500 auwjuiodde-alg |



LEIT  LE0'YTS s1y 9z uoenSIIIUpY
ss900.d
AJUBAIOSU BUL 0L ANIEA SPRE | JIEIS3 3L
0] anjeA |elUeBUY PPE 10U PIP 1 YSnoye

* Aessa0au sem yJom aul AUp, 18pun wieja e Buibpoi o} uoiie|sy
psule|dxa Sy "S3NP SJSPI0Y SO af SWIBD PBINCISUN JO Jaquuny ay) Uy waty g Buipuodsalog pue si0)pald
afiJeyosip 0} AIESSII0U SEM YIOM SIUL  « USIIGRISS O} UCHENSIUIWPE 8y} Jo bed A1essasdu 'y «  apen s Auedwo?) auy) yum Buisiel panunuoyy e painsasun
CYSIT  ¥51'923 sy 6v S0P
JGEIBAR U008 SPUNJ JUSINS pINoys
S103D3L0 0] UOHNQLYSIP B 10 PUE )53
2y} Jo JJBUaq SU) JOJ AN[EA [BIJUBLY
asiear djay 0} AIBSS308U SBM MIOM SI|L SIOSSE 8l JO) BNIEA |IN) UIelqO 01 AUBSSAIdN Auedwad au) jo uomsed ysed BuiBeveyy . yses
ssanoud Aouanjosul
3y) 0} anjea sppe § 318183 auy 0}
3N|EA [eDUBUL ppe JoU _.._mmr: ] Lm:o_.z_m
* AIBSS33U SBM HI0M 8L AUAA, Japun seakodwa 3y 10} JusuILOsAUS
paule|dxa 8 "sanp SIop[oY 3210 aul Sunyiom ay; jo Aajes ay) se jam se ssaursng SIajjew I2uBINSU YPMm ISISSE 0} {1
abieyosip 0] AIESS203U SEM IOM SIUL  « SU) JO S]9sSE ay) Jo A)3jES Ay} 2IMSUD O) AiesSa0aN s ABLLLOY) USIep uum JuaweBebua panujuos e agueinsuy
2694U/3  ¥SL'YL3 sy zz ESELEY
S10IP3J2 0} LWNjas au) Buisiuixew
2insus pinom sy ‘Burpel) o 1500 sy Bupnpal Ag .
ssanddns Asy ywn sdiysuonejal
Buneuyew jsyym ‘aiqissad se mo| se oy pasnpal
S{QEIBAR SW0I3G SPUNY JUBIGIPNS PNOYS aq pino2 $1509 Buipes ay) jey) Jejuswepuny sem)|
SICHPAIY OF UOINQUISIP € 10} PLE S1BIS3 suoiesi|eal sishjeue moy useQ
3y} 40 14BUSQq BY) J0) BrEA [BIOURUY 13sse poddns 0} Alessansu sWalsAs A3y Jo SIORNUOY S1BLILLIS)
asiieas djay 0) Alessa0au sem NI0M SL e 2oueusjuew pue si3lddns o Ainunuod 2inoes 0]« 0} sialddns yum 20USPUOASSAIND PANUINDD jesoush Bupes)
LT ] 9293 sy g Buper)

pannaul sead S10JIP343 0) }yauaq |RIaueUlq A1es5303U SeMm Jom 3yl AU 2UOR RIOM,

"MO[3q UODaS $SUSCXS PUE SJUSWSSINGSIC], SU Ul PapIACId BJE SUOP MIOM UM UORIBUUGS Ul PALINIUY SBSUSdXS JO Sieja(] "BADQE UOHDSS SISB 834, BUY) Ul PEPNJIUI ale SleWSe $99)

8y} J0 5599x2 psledianue Aue 1oj SUOSESY 'SISAEUR SOUBLIBA BlEWIISE $93) (BIUSLUNU B YIM Jo41aB0} paunoul $8s} SJOJENSIUILPE Julof U Joj UOHBULIOIUI SIY) JN0 188 {jeauswnu Aq pamo|o)
anne.eu) sejger Buimolio) ey suop yiom ay) Jo uoneuejdxa anjeeu aplaoid 0} pasinbel osie 12 ap\ 6107 J8G0I00 FZ PEJER SI0NP2ID 0] 5|8s0doid SIOIBNSILILIPY ING UIYLM PapRiauL
SEM SIBLUINSS 589 JNQ ‘PapIrcld ajew}se a9y Aue Jsulebe Se '} ujm UOROBULOS Ul PaLINOU) sasusdxe Aue Buipniaul ‘poLad SYj Ui BUOP }I0M [ENIE JO $IS03 18P 0} pannbay ale sy,

(1L 9seud) pouad s\ Buunp wea) Jisy} pue siojensiuikpe 1ol auyy Ag aUop ¥IopA g



SEWIUZ

TLL'G9F sy 5L

poliad ayl wy
palnoul sas) [ejoL

S10}1pau2 0} Jjauaq
|BIOUBLY JO2NP OU peY pUe sjuawiainbal
Aojnieys ypm BuiAjdwos 1o asodind

2y} 104 42108 paje|dulod sem YIom SIy)

sinquysip

0} UQNU3JUI 10§ Sa21J0N JUBAS|a) Jo Buipuag
1algo 0} Alunpoddo oy 10)paI 91QBUS

0} Juawaje)s 8y JO UOEBINTII PUB ‘|INquIsIp
0} uoiss|wad pue UOYeIISIURUPE JO UOISUI)Xa
10} JUBLIBJE]S SSaLM 8U) Jo uoneledald

Hodal
U} WoJj aso.e JBY) sauanb Aue jo Bulpuen
SI0JeSILILPY
3y} Jo sannp Aoinjels sy} Jo Hed se painbay .

SI0)P2ID 3y} 0] Moday ssaiboud
Yluow-x1s ay} jo Buipuas pue uoieledald

SUOISIoap %7 S33[jou
s1e1n9L)0 ‘spodsy

ss300.d

AJUaAoSUl 3uf 0] INJBA SPRE I 3)E]S3 BU)
0} aneA [elouBLY ppe Jou pip 3 yBnoyje
‘ Alessa03U sem 3Iom ay) Aypa, Japun
paule|dxa Sy "SNP ,SJ3PI0L IO BU)
afiiey2sip 0] AH2SSa03aU Sem YIoM SIY |

uoneIsIuwIpe sy} Jo Buuung ay} 10y AIESS308N .

uomsod xey s Auedwo)

ay) ssnosip 0] Auedwod ayy ypm Buisiery
Auedwo?d auy Joy WINa) xg ] uolelodio)

Aessaoau auy Buny pue Buyadwoy -
Auedwo? a4} 104 SuINal

1¥A Aessasau ay) Buiy pue Busidwon -

:Bugpnjow

SISHIEW SNOLEA Ylim [Eap o) pabefus

Blam Weal Xe] AI0SIApY UCIWIoY] Ul 3y

xe|
ssaooud
Aauaajosul ay) 0) snjea sppe 1l S1elss ayl
0} anjea |eaueuy ppe Jou pip 1 ybnoyye
' JUess303U sem yiom su] Aupa, Japun
pauleldxa sy "SNP S18p|oy S21Y0 3y} Uels Iy} pue Auedwon ay) jo sjuswded pue sidiasal Buipun;

ableyosip o) A1esSasaU sem yIom Sy

o SIOJBASILILPY SY) JO S3NND Y] jo bed Se pasnbay  »

snoweA sy Joj Buunoade pue Buibueuy

* 9 Buiq ‘Ainsess



8E£°G5T3 18iEP U] prad SIS03 S [RI0 L -
S19%081q LI pejldsaud ale SEOUBLEBA BSI9ADY -
SIS00 2UY, 1910} 12100 13248 10U S30R S} JRABNOY 'Spousd STONRIG 01 J9lp ABW oM 0 SERIB TSUeSE A Jo uonedolle 'swasAs Buglodal 6g1S N0 0} SiuaLR0UEyuR o) AN -

SPAEN33X3 PUR JFEELBW JUBISISSE SERNISUI AAINIaXT -

ssafieurw pue 2050801p 91Et00SSE SIPNLL jaBeuBp -

S0P PUE S10UpPed SPPMIU JAUNE] -

SIION

6E969'6Z  |5TUL [T 00°gL0'a82 [00'ye vL'yeY Z9'L8L'092 [§L9ES 18°PEY 18719 [1Z'EsL 09C20'9  [ov'se 00'505'2__[st°pL 18'62¢'9  |1L'88 00'09t'el STl 101
€0'CkY 00'358'99  |6Z'8ZL 28062 CO'EL0ZL [0S 1P sLerl'e leezz SLGR0'L  {SER 05/6L'L 0wl " - 1e32Uag

00'98Y 00°'83¢ 030 - - - - - - - - - - - sUosusd

82'89% 00'88%'7Z  |9T°L9 0F'526 05'P08's oLl Q0'6Z8 051 3 - 0020EP {028 05°250'L 05t xe)

Burpuny

98°961 9zL8L'c [0zl z9%0z sz'/0Z't  l0B'S - - STL0L  fose oo'9ek 0r'0 - - » Bupg ‘Unseall

SUOISID 3D P SIMNOL

L0621 BLTLLY 06'6 L0811 6L°CT42'L 068 00°LS5'L  |oF'6 - - 6LVET 05’0 - " ‘sio}pa4) o) suoday

vLTEY 86°BSL'C  |0S°L PLIEY 86'851'e 429 00+S [ - - 66'90L'E (0O - - juswabeuew aseD

10°987 og9er's  |orsz - - - - - - - - - M - IV 'HO ‘8d| A0

8t L08'Y {reai} LLLEY 00'66.'66  |00°82% 92'e8e CY'LB8'YG  [VB'LpT ¥6'LLE £5°050'v7 0954 TUGHRS UMDY,
[3:5:1.73 00°0p2'ar (0028 00662 00°G6L 00k - - - - [ - 00'962 0oL e auscy

$0°929 86°t6F'9L  [L9'BZ 550E5 ecciore AU =TV A - - - - 88'E0E' Yl [LO'LT 00091 §20 spuapIAId

v3ZLS 03°000'ZL [ObCT Plogel ol sLvev'ly  [S0ee SLE6L STt - - 00lLL'e  |0gLt 00°066'L  |00T panadsun

L9°L9¢ LiEags g’y - - - - - - - - - - - sug|suad ¢ sealojdwy

4] live) 92°519 00°E18'9)  [00ELL ¥30P3 88345 PL [LFOLE 95°ZkS E A TSI0YPA1D]
98°182 00’918 (14 - - - - - - - - - - - [CIETED)

saako|dwa

00"361 00461 wa - - - - - - - - - - - J0WIBS § ID1ZENP 7 10K0BQ

0 isz'0) [ 00°LLL'E  |oo0'd LF'L9Z co'LLLE [Ty - - - suonehsaAu|
] 05LLg's  [oL'pE 00'08% co9LL 4] - - - - 00941 020 - - [EED)

[7X:00 05’2129 |00TL - - - - - - - - - - - s19988 1310

89'68% 52'9ch'sy  [98°cR - - - - - - - - - - - S33UIsNq {4 ARG

98°T99 weto'yl |0z ¥EZ59 1zesd'rL  [0s°12 - - - N L208zL  |ooek 052609 |oss Auadasd eniosiiagu

00°5¥L 00°8%L 00° 1 - M - - - - - - - - - sioidad

£8'96Z g8 0c’0 - - - - - - - - - - - agueansu|

(uzvt'al  [0L°Z0801 _[¢haeg 00'c0l'yL |00°92) 98°209 1T'289'08  |SeTeet L2'T§9 Ve |04 :$13s5Y JO Uonesiiay|
| 89'952 RS 00 D81 00828 09y - - 00828 09y - - - - {1€isuaB] Buipe.L|

00°280'8  |0L'SF ¥ 85 00°Z50'6e  {00'ce B899 00°s98's  |0B'vE 0008} 00'8Z8 09'r Buipea)

020Z/20/62 01 6102160710 Wey pouad
pua pouad 1B S S1sAe[EUR 2IUBuRA SJELISY 83) pue popad 3yl o) SisAlEUE 1803 JW GdIS PIREIS]

| 9SBUd JO} POUINDUI $98] [E]0} PUE SJeLLI}SS 88} B} Ul 80UBLIEA 83U} MOUS 0} 6 dIS 0




" KIgs$a0a0 81 M10m Byl Aypa, Japun
pauejdxs sy “sa|np ,81ap|oy 010 By}
abieyos|p 0} AIBSSSI3U SHIOM SILL

pannbal §1 JUSWISA0AU JIaU] 2J0jaIaU) ‘Yo
auyy Aq pajenbal aq 01 senunuod Auedwor) sy}

59185 pasodoad o) $3110sIp 0 o4 au)
uim sButeslu pue siew? ‘sped aucyda)s)
« 12inBas Buipn|oul *a0UspUOdsSa1I00 PANURLOD

* fioyenBau pue jeBan

S10JIp2J0 0] WIBUSY [eI9UBUY
109.1p OU SBy pue sjuswsinbal
foyne)s ywm Bulfdwaos jo asodind
2y} 4o} Ai2|0s paiejdulod aq o) 1 oM
SIY1 SIONPaI2 0] J4BUSY [BISUBUIY 193D
ou sey pue sjuawsinbas Aicinle)s
yym ButAidwies jo asodind ayy

10} Aj2j0s pajeIdwod ag o] st oM SIy |

$99A0KdLWLa SUY JO} JUBLILIOIIAUS
Buijiom ay] Jo A19JES a1} SE [[9M SE SSaUISNg 3y}
10 §19858 U} JO AJaJes alp 2INsua o) A1essanay

$5aUISNg 83U} jo
sjuawalmbas aoueinsul Aue afeuew o) (1 p
o AuBWIO} ysiep] yim uawsbebus panujuo] e

. 29UBRINSY|
PLEIY/S 619'73 Sy L sja88Y
SI01IPAI2 0} LINiI 3y} Bursiuxew
ainsua pinom siy) ‘Buipes) jo 1500 oY) Buionpal Ag e
ssa00.d Aouanjosul s191ddns A2y Ui sdiysuonelel aeudoidde a1aum
a3 01 BNIEA PP 144 ) RIS B} O) BugeULELS 15IUM 'ajqIssod SE MO] SE 0} paonpal SUIBLUOP JO JaJSUR) pue |emaus) Buunsuzg
SNJEA [BISUBLY PPE Jou v 1 yBnoyye aq p|noa §)s09 Buipel) oY) 1By} EIUSWEpUN) SEM Y . Klanoaygo uel sl 2)e1se au)
' AIBSS209U SI YoM 31} AUpa, Japun suonesieal Jasse Joddns 1ey} aINsuB 0) SISAfEUE MO YSED PINURUOD o
paurepdxa sy "SNP SJSPIOY 2210 B} 0} Auessasau SWa)sAs Aoy JO acueudUIRW siaddns Aressassuun Aue [9oued
afi;eyosip 0} AIRSS209U S NIOM SIYL  * pue sianddns jo Aunuuod amaas o) e 0} s13ddns UM 30USPUHSaLIND PBNUIUOD  « |e15uaB Buipes |
0SS &vL'0LF sy g2 Buipes |

ajewss asuadxs pue s394

S10}Pa1 0} Jauaq jejoueuld

Alessanat s oM au} AUA

yiom pajedionuy

IO 1O ealy

‘PIewSS $99; ay) 0} paljdde sa3el ay) 10} UoRDaS s5jel Ino afbieyd AlINoH, Su) 89% 9SE3|d

UM J[ESP UDBQ MOU DARY SSED 3U] 0) UOIE[a) Ul S1epew xa|dwod e eyl

paIoeNoId SJ0W SLU0DG JOU 0P pue paldadxs Jsuuew Ul pssiiesl aue sjasse sdnoig) Auedwos-1aju]

00z 1snBny L¢ jun paiedioue 1S00 SUj SIB 853y}

:suonduwinsse BuIMmo||o) 8y} U paseq Os|e S| AlBLLIISa S99) au 12U} 2joN

"MO[aq

papiao.d a]qe] S1eWIISS §89) DU} Ul PApNPUI 1500 pue awy ayy Bune|nojes ul '0zoz 1snBny L J0 Lodal IXau oy} Jo JU)SI|IW BY) ydeal 0} Aessa0al sledidUue am oM al) op 0} palinbas
aq (M ajediouR am 18U} 9SIadX3 JO $|9AS| JUSISLIP 24} JO) PSIUNCIOE PUE PaISPISUOD BABY SAN "0Z0T ABNIGO 67 18 SE SN 0} 8|gB|IEAR UONEULOU| B JO |8 U0 paseq | ajewulsa $aa) ay ),

(eno0idde 0] s103ipalo 10} UCHNIOSa) JI3YLINL) MO|S] SjBUIIISS 939} MaU By} Jad se ‘7 9SBU4 40} SI0JEASIUILIPY JUIOr 3Y) 4O siseq 994 'p



uollesiuiupe ay) Jo ssaibosd
pue ABaleLs 3U) L0 UOKBULION)
|euonippe Suipaord pue waunuiodde

SIOYpaIo 0) spodal Aoinie)s Jo uojeredsly
$10)paJ2 Jo Buiteaw

e fuiBuene ue BuluaALd pajsanbal )] e
uoneIauUNLIa) Jo siseq pue sesodoxd Jo

leacidde 10 S101IP3)3 AQ BINPad0Id UOISINaQ] e

SIONPAIY
10} wawnoop |esedoid Jo voneledald e

SUOIS|Iap B SIIIoU

[eniur ay; jo sioypaso Suoju; juawaunbal Aonielg . SIOJIP2ID 0} JuBunuIOdde JO UOUESUNON ¢ gieinayis ‘spodey
00PIU/3 08013 sSiy g uopesitwpy
paLsjsuer 1
Kouanosul BlEp JUBASIAL 3} [ JBY) pUE 3iqIssed se 81einaoe
58U} 03 2NJEA PRE [Im 1 S1RISe 34} 0] PUE [BI0JSWILLCD Se 8 ssa00rd ay) jey) 08
anjea [eiyeuy ppe Jou | 3 yBnouye SI0)BJISIUILRY IO SYL 0) passed St ejep Jueadjal
 Alessaoau st yuom al) Aupa, J3pun ay} Iie jey Buunsus o) Ay s1 aoueinsse AlEn
paueidxe sy "sannp ,sJap|oy oo By} pred ase SI0|PaID
afireyasip o) AUBSS203U SIMIOM SIY] e SIONPSID 3U) B} AINSUS O] AJBSSA08U S ¥IOM ay| e PaINIasun Sy} 0} pUSPIAIP B JO Jualley e SpuapIAig
..... ssaoo0sd \Gcmzowc_. )
8L} 0) SNjBA Dpe ||M ]l S1E)SD
8y} 0} BNjeA |elIURBLY PPE JoU v |
ybnouye * Alessadall si xiom ay) AUAA,
1apun paueidxa sy "sainp S1ap|oy
Q9140 ay; abieyasip o) Aiessaoau
st yJom sy sse00.d Kauanjosu
Ul 0] AN[2A PPE |IM 1| S1RISH By 0
anjeA |eloueuy ppe jou (v 3t ybnoyje salepdn
< AIBSSa99Uu s niom ayl AYaa, Jopun Aue Buipiaoud pue swiels Buisaibe o) uolea)
paue|dxa sy "Sa)NpP SJ9pIoY 810 U SWIB|D PINDBSUN JO JAQUINU BL)} Ul wawyy ypm Bupuodsanos pue sioppaia
afireyasip 0} AlESSO0aL S1HPOM SIU] o USHQEISS 0} UDNBJISILILIPE 8y} Jo Jed Alessaasu vy« dpel) s Auedwo) ay) upm Buisien panuguon e S10}paID apRI
15 23 T 19}'83 Sy €2

SI03paI

$sa204d Lousnjosy|

4} 0} SNBA ppe || ) 2)E)S9

8U) 0} 3neA [eloUeUY PR JOU (1M 3|
yfinoyyje  A1RSS3N3U S RI0M BUY AUM,
Japun pauledxa sy "saynp ,s1epjoy
32150 2y} obreydsip 0) Aiessaosu

s1 3Jom spy ) ssec0ld Lousajosul

341 01 N[ NPT MY S1RISI AU ©)
anjea [eioueuy ppe jou (w i ybnoyye

sueot Gunlsixa 1y Aedal oy ajde aq Jus pinem
Aau) jeys 1ansmoy “Auedwo?) ayl won Buipust
euotyppe Aue lo) Adde o) sgeun Siom SIBWOISNO
1By} 54nSud 0] painbas sem soueuauER

UORENSIVIWPE 941 UO SITEDAN YjIM SISUIOISND
aptacd 0} ‘Buiuund 89 0] S3NUNUOT AUSTIM 3|,

Auedwon

8U) umop Buisop pue dn Buipum jo s11ew
SE }J9M SE SJBWIOJSND 0] SUOHIEIUMWILLIOD

. 3y} 's1esSE snoleA aug jo ABajess



£0viUr3

652283 Sl gL8

WS S99) [10)

Juawadnbal A0S

sumal pue spoday [euy Buipnpou
'$8500Jd LCHBISILILIPE BU} JO UOHBSH)BUIY

aInso)

SI0Jp=2U3 §O JJ2Uaq 3y} I0j sj8sse
1o uonesijeal Apaplo ay} poddng

salpaloe
s UONENSIuUpe-isod o Bulpiodsl jedoid ainsus o)

ugyensulupe
3y} Jo pouad sy Buunp Buisue
suonoesue Buiploosss pue Buissanolg

Buipuny
g Bujjq ‘Aanseas)

$5900.d UoBeNSIUIWDE
10 Wihisiano AiojeinBal juspuadapy)

uonensiuwpe au; Joj Abajpess
3y} JO pauLoiL] a1am s101einfias amsus o

sawainbay
. AojenBal yym aouepdwod syy UIBIUIBL O]

siaployaleys ||e
UNIM LOIEDIUNWILLOS 1EB[0 BINSuUs 0]

ugljeJsiLipe
au3 Jo ssasboud Buipiebal w4
LM Satepdn pue uoneaiunwwoD Jenbay

S04
{1 vod asuedwos

LT Te=T)
jenuajed 0] S[GRIIEAR UOHBULIOJUI S3BW O

+  UOHEJISIUILLPE 8y] U] 158,91 2and SS8IpPe oL

SIHSYIM LOJUIOY ) JuBID
pue eBuopp ylog uo sabed gam patepdn

UONENSIUILPE Bt}

» oy Buisue ul ssunbu ssaid o) Buipuodsay

Juawsbeuew
Jopjoyanels
1 HOREINUNUILIO D




‘JuswipuatUe ue yans Buimoro;
uodal 1XsU 2y UIYPM PSIBIBP 34 Iim SJusuipuatle AUy "ainjng Su) Ut sse Ino abieyD no puswe o} Juybli 8U) aAI983) 80 61L0Z AINr | 8ouls paldde aaey sajet Ino ableyd Juaung suL

B o8t Amseau]
- 0z — 91 lojensiunupy
e ose-ez 7 aapnaexa
G0% S0v — 00 JaBeuews Jueysissy
G6P g6 — 0¥ 1afieuey
565 G6S - GvP 10J391p AJLID0SSY
) mﬂ‘[J G0L = S9F 1032041Q
664 66/ - 019 1ouped
o Y3 3
XE} 3 SuOIsuURg Rauaajosug

U20ND 01 §1.0Z Aine L wody

“SMOJ|O} SEB B1E PUE 358D 3y} JO AXajdwoD puB ainjeu 34Y) UOREISPISUCD CJUI oxe) pajdde sejes Jno ableyo AUnoy ay] “pasn Yels J0 apesd yoea 1o} sajnuil g Jo shun uj pabieys s) swi]

sajel Ino abieyo AUNoH ¢



‘sau0ba)1e0 BUIMO|0j 9Y) JO 1SISUaD pue [eacsdde Joud Jnouypm umelp

aq ued AsLy 'a1B1S3 JUSAIOSU| SU) O] Sjqelapal Apdaap ainpuadxa syoads si asey} s1aum sarued payl Juspusdepu o} sjuswAed ale pue sasusdxs 18300d JO INO, SB UMOUY 0S|E 348 953l),

sjuswasingsip | Aobajen

:sal0Ba1E0 OM] OJUI (8] pue Juswuiodde ADUaAoSUl UB )M UORISUUOD Ll JAPIOY S2140 UE 0] PESINguIIs! pue Ad 1aw sosusdxa ale Sjuswasingsiq

910'92¢ 910'9Z% 094708 SJUBIWBSINGSIP pue sasuadxa [ejoL

S S 4 sabiieys yueg

73 o (73 - Buisyisape Lioinie1g
G25'9 625'9 525’9 dnoso ebBuom
16L'8 - - rmMm ‘ I ‘ iw._‘n\_m_wﬂmwﬁ_‘_ﬁwo fesodsig
Lee's : LEEZ ) - few 2 1eybBneis

809y |ebo

SHE' LY Gy6'Ly LE6 LY D|QRIPAGIAL | WA

8€1'55¢ 8E4'G52 8E€4'65¢ $39} ;si0jensiulupy

6¥2 o 1.4 - sasuadxs Burpely Apung
§/8'e - 5.5'8 - Aeipisans ysijod jo |esedsig
pLL'L >. | ZAN} $SS 95045 9 AIPPaY

1309 |EUOISS0.d

924 ) 314 - sjuawed wosuey

sasuadxgy

- - - auoy

syuswesingsip z fobajen

056 08 0 JoAel]

8 8 8 azuvsIsSqnNs

St mw.... o 0 Bujpuoq Aauaajosuy

sjuawesingstp | Aiobajen

{3) pua pouad je se ajeysa ayy Aq pred yaiym 3o (J) pua pouad Je s paundu) Ajanenwng {3} pouad ay) ul paiinoug

"9A0QE UQI}23s suop
}I0AA, B U1 papiacid SI yoiym Jo uonduasep ‘siojensuiupe Juol al) Ag SUOR YoM U} UM LUORSULOD Ul pOLSd Sy} Ul palIndul SILUBWSSINGSIp pue sasuadxs Jo s|ieyap sepiaoid ajgel syl

POLIBd 8} Ul PaLINOUI SJUBWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxs Jo JUBWSIeIS 't



"9A0GQE B]GE) Y1 U1 papiacid ose 8. S)300 asau) Jo Siieleq ajeudordde se pappe 1 { YA ehw B dgp 18 pabieyd 51 afeany
‘Wt 18d dgy e pabieyo s abea)iw 1500 1B pebieyd aq sesuadxa 193004 Jo N0 SIOJRJISIUIWLY 8 JeY L
5107 1990190 1 Uo SIONPSID BU) Ag apeL sEM uonn|osas Bumoiicj sy} 'AiBuip10o9y “Aluo sBeajiw Joj &q | SIYl UBN0S SI Sluswesingsip ¢ A10Ba1ed Jo AIaAc0a) 1By Juaxs ay] o)

“ucjeIaUNWaI SJepIoy
8010 UB SE JauuRLU Swes oy} ul (ercsdde aunbal sjuswssingsip z Aobeie) ‘siseq ajqeuoseal pue Jadoud 2 uo wauguindde ay) ) pjeN0|E 94 UBD JBY) Pue “WJ ISU] IO J8PI0Y 8l
ue AQ paLINoul aq ABW jey} SjS00 PejEdalje Jo paleys apnjoul ABw Asyl "Aued pay) Juspuadapul ue o} Wawed e J0u Ing 91E1Sa JUSAIOSUI 3} 0] 8|qeiayal Aoalip aJe jey) sesuadxs ale asay |

sjuawasIngsip ¢ Aobagen

v xipuaddy

e Junooe Juawied pue sjdienal SICIESIUIWPE JUI0] AU} UC Uaas ag ued (AU 1) ydlym JO aoueleq sy} ‘ueoT Ucluioy ] Jueid) e Buisn pred useq sAey yarym sesusdxs epnjoul osfe Aoy |
a)nels Aq pasinbal aie Yoym ‘ased auy o) A(jeoyinads Bunelas Buisiuaape pue Buipuoq se yons s)soD sle asay) — SjS00 AoJjelS e

ased ay) Guibeuew ul paunoul a1 yaiym sabieya 1aunod Jo afiejsod se yons s1s00 ale asay) — S1S00 YO *

siduiexs Jof ‘'sBugsaww o sasiwald Buipes Buipuane wi yeis Ag palinoul ese ‘sfies|iul SPNIIXe YIIyM ‘S)SOT 988U} — SOUSISISQNS PUB [9AB)]  «



‘Jsenbal uo 'sbiieya jo sy ‘1sod Ag uoneuLgiul siyy Aiddns [im am ‘Ajaanewy

[euodpn 02 UOILUCYHUEID MMM/ STNY

D)ISAOM S,UOLLIOY] JUBID BIA SIQE|IBAR S| S9BJHILUIWOD
40 SUOIOUNy puE $Bj0. aL) pue 'sas; (sicjepinby 4o siojensiupe 1) Siapjoyadyo BulpieBbal pue Asuasjosul ul s)yBi 19y} PUBISISPUN ©] SI9qUIBLW pUE SI0)PaI2 disy O} UCHEULIOU|

SiaqUIaLL pue SJOJPaID JO) UORWIo| ]

JoluoD |eguslod B o) asu anb Aew ydiym ‘siojensiuiwpe uiof
SE SN 0) $821IA8s apiaoad oym 1o 'SIseq 89 s1ojelsiupe Julol ayy Buinoidde Joy ajqisuodsal seiped Aue yum sdiysuolielas [euosiad Jo SSauUISng AUE JO SIBME JOU 1B 9M JBU} WIHUOD BAA

2InsojasIp buuinbas sdiysuone@y /2

sisjeue 1500 awn (SUOP YoM JO ABLIEU SA0GE BU) UILYIM PIPN|OUN S| SAELIBU) SDIADE/HIOM SUOISUSH  »

6cIS SAOGE 3UJ UIYIM PSPN[OUI 3B §1800) (3UOP YIOM JO SAIEHEU SAOTR BU] UILULM DPAPNIOUI S| SARLIBU) S0IAPRMIOM XB)  » 4T MM UoIoY L JUEIS

39|AJ3S J0 1509 PAISIUA SIMIAIDG JApA0Id 8DIAIRG

-diysuonejes [euosiad JO SSBUISNY B SBY UL JNO LIYIM [ENPIAIPUL UE JO ‘uuy 1no (3BpajmoUy N0 Jo 1884 U} 0}) Woum Uym Aued 8 wol Jo wiy Ino
UIylIm Wwolj JUBNos SABY am SS2IAI9S MO[BQ SSOIISIP oM ‘Aauaredsuil] JO 152181 SU} U] "82IAISS pue anjea 1Saqg SUj UleIgo o) JYENOS SABY am SIS0 JO SSDIAISS B} PSISIUS SABY M SISUM

S2]eI100sse Q] wEmE\Amn_ Q

"WI23) IND 1O SN AQ N0 PLIED USBY BABY 3SIMIBLIQ PINCI JEL) ¥JOM AUE N0 PAIEIUOS-UNS JOU SARY am ‘POLISd Syl Ul ‘Jey) uLLuod Spp

¥IOM JNO PBOBIU0I-GNS G



Commercial in confidence

C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Wonga Group Limited

Date of incorporation 4 August 2006
Company registration number 05897177

Former trading address

Harlequin Building
85 Southwark Street
London

SE1 OHR

Former registered office

As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, 7287 of 2018

Appointor o
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ names

_ thedirectors

31 August 2018

Chris M Laverty
Daniel R W Smith
Andrew Charters

Jaint Administrators’ addresses

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the Administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

30 August 2020




Commercial in confidence

Company Information

Company name o Wonga Worldwide Limited

Date of incorporation 25 November 2010

Company registration number 07452661

Former trading address Harlequin Building
65 Southwark Street
London
SE1 OHR

Former registered office As above

Present registered office 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment The administration appointment granted in the
Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, 7288 of 2018

Appointor the directors
Date of appointment 31 August 2018
Joint Administrators’ names Chris M Laverty

Daniel R W Smith
Andrew Charters

Joint Administrators’ addresses 30 Finsbury Square, Londaon, EC2P 2YU

Purpose of the administration Achieving a better result for the company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up

Functions In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886, the functions of
the Administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date 30 August 2020




Company Information

Commercial in confidence

Company name

Date of incorporation
Company registrationnumber
Former trading address

13 December 2011

WDFC Services Limited

07880328

Harlequin Building
65 Southwark Street
London

SE1 OHR

Former registered office

As above

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square
Spinningfieids
Manchester

M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales, 7285 of 2018

Appointor the directors
Date of appointment _ . 3August20i8

Joint Administrators’ namés

Joint Administrators’ addresses

30 Finsbury Square, Londdr:, EC2P 2YU

Chris M Laverty
Daniel R W Smith
Andrew Charters

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whaole than would be likely if the

company were wound up

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the Administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

3CAugust 2020




Commergial in confidence

Wonga Group Limited - In Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Campany name Wonga Group Limited

Company number 05897177

Court name and number Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales
7287 of 2018

Decision date 14 April 2020

NOQTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraph 57 and 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1886 and rule 18.30 of the Insolvency {(England and Wales) Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors
are sought as follows:

And

1 The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 3 be fixed according to the time
properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fees estimate of
£300,924 (plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 3C August 2020,

2 The Joint Administrators’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send
their final progress report to creditors.

and
3 whether a creditors' committee be formed.

A creditor who is entitled to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to
Chris Laverty at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com no later than 23:58 on the decision date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Chris Laverty at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB
or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if you have
previously submitted one in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for completion if
required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously heen submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

s 10% in value of the creditors
+ 10% in number of the creditors

+ 10 creditors.



Commercial in confidence

DATED THIS 25" day of March 2020

Chris Laverty
Joint Administrator



Commercial in confidence

VOTING FORM

Company name Wonga Group Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resolutions below.
This form must be received at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on

14 April 2020 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have
previously submitted a proof of debt, faling which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)

1 The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 3 be fixed according to the time
properly spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fees estimate of

£300,924 (plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 30 August 2020. For /Against

2 The Joint Administrators’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send
their final progress report to creditors. ForfAgainst

3 Do you want a creditors' committee to be formed? Yes/No

If a2 creditors' committee is formed liwe
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee:

AWM =

5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been whaolly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person ¢an be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature

Date (DD/MM/YYYY)

{If signing on behaif of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact
Becky L Axon at the address above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or
withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form received
{DD/MMIYYYY)

Initial




Commercial in confidence

Wonga Worldwide Limited - In Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company name Wonga Worldwide Limited

Company number 07452661

Court name and number Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales
7288 of 2018

Decision date 14 April 2020

NOTICE 1S HERERY GIVEN that under paragraph 57 and 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency Act
1986 and Rule 18.30 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186, decisions of the creditors
are sought as follows:

1 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 2 be fixed according to the time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fee estimate of £151,195
(plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 30 August 2020.

2 The Joint Administrators’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send
their final progress report to creditors.

And
3 whether a creditors' committee be formed.

A creditor who is entitled to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to

Chris M Laverty at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com no later than 23:59 on the decision
date.

In order for a ¢reditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote will be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Chris M Laverty at Grant Thormnton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,

M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if
you have previously submitted one in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for
completion if required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the cenvenor is subject to appeal to the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not [ater than
five business days after the date of delivery of this natice by not less than one of the following:

s 10% in vaiue of the creditors
+« 10% in number of the creditors

« 10 creditors.



Commercial in confidence

DATED THIS 25th day of March 2020

Chris Laverty
Joint Administrator



Commercial in confidence

VOTING FORM

Company name Wonga Woridwide Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resolutions below.
This form must be received at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com by 23.59 on

14 April 2020 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have
previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)

1 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 2 be fixed according to the time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fee estimate of £151,195

(plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 30 August 2020. For/Against

2 The Joint Administrators’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send
their final progress report to creditors. For/Against

3 Do you want a creditors' committee to be formed? Yes/No

If a creditors' committee is formed liwe
nominate the fellowing creditors to serve as members of such committee:

AW N

5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature

Date (DD/MM/YYYY)

(If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. directar/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact
Becky Axon at the address above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or
withdrawn

Office use only:
Date Completed form received
{DD/MM/IYYYY)

Initial




Cammercial in confidence

WDFC Services Limited - In Administration

Notice of vote by correspondence

Company hame WDFC Services Limited

Company number 07880328

Court name and number Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales
7285 of 2018

Decision date 14 April 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that under paragraph 57 and 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and Rule 18.30 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, decisions of the creditors
are sought as follows:

1 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 2 be fixed according to the time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fee estimate of £32,739
(plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 30 August 2020.

2 The Joint Administrators’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send
their final progress report to creditors.

And
3 whether a creditors' committee be formed.

A creditor who is entitled to vote should return the voting form provided with this notice to

Chris M Laverty at Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com no later than 23:58 on the decision
date.

In order for a creditor's vote to be valid a proof of debt must be received no later than the decision
date, failing which the creditor's vote wili be disregarded. A proof of debt should be delivered to
Chris M Laverty at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,

M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk.gt.com. A new proof of debt is not required if
yol have previously submitted one in the proceedings. A proof of debt form is enclosed for
completion if required.

A creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016 must deliver a proof of debt if they wish to vote, unless a proof of
debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be disregarded.

A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if a proof of debt is
delivered, unless a proof of debt has previously been submitted, failing which the vote will be
disregarded.

A vote cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.

A decision of the convencr is subject to appeal ta the court by any creditor in accordance with rule
15.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. An appeal under this rule may not be
made later than 21 days after the decision date.

A physical meeting will be held to replace this vote by correspondence if requested not later than
five business days after the date of delivery of this notice by not less than one of the following:

+ 10% in value of the creditors
+ 10% in number of the creditors

» 10 creditors.



Commercial in confidence

DATED THIS 25" DAY of March 2020

Chris Laverty
Joint Administrator



Commercial in confidence

VOTING FORM

Company name WDFC Services Limited
Please delete as appropriate if you are for or against the resolutions below.
This form must be received at Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB or as an attachment to an email to cmu@uk gt.com by 23.59 on

14 April 2020 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by a proof of debt, unless you have
previously submitted a proof of debt, failing which your vote will be disregarded.

Resolution(s)

1 The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration for Phase 2 be fixed according to the time properly
spent by the Administrators and their staff on the administration, with a fee estimate of £32,739

(plus VAT) for the period 1 March 2020 to 30 August 2020. Far/Against

2 The Joint Administrators’ be discharged from liability with effect from 14 days after they send
their final progress report to creditors. For/Against

3 Do you want a creditors' committee to be formed? Yes/No

if a creditors’' committee is formed liwe
nominate the following creditors to serve as members of such committee:

ot N

5

A creditor is eligible to be a member of such a committee if, the person has proved for a debt; the
debt is not fully secured; and neither of the following apply: the proof has been wholly disallowed for
voting purposes, or the proof has been wholly rejected for the purpose of distribution or dividend. No
person can be a member as both a creditor and a contributory. A body corporate may be a member
of a creditors’ committee, but it cannot act otherwise than by a representative appointed under rule
17.17 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature

Date {(DD/MM/YYYY)

{If signing on behalf of the creditor, state capacity e.g. director/solicitor)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to returning your vote, please contact
Becky L Axon at the address above. Please note that once cast, a vote cannot be changed or
withdrawn

Office use only:

Date Completed form received
(DDMMMIYYYY)

Initial




Commercial in confidence

D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Chris M Laverty, the joint administrator of the Companies, solely to
comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administrations, and for no cther purpose. It is not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are sl authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thomnton UK LLP does not assume any respansibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administrations.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Companies’ creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thornton portal (https.//iwww.grantthornton.co.uk/portal/). Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this
progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to
the ‘Definitions’ table at the start of this progress report.




Commercial in confidence

Disclaimer

This Progress Report has been prepared by the joint administrators of the Companies, solely to comply
with the statutory duty under rule 18.3 of the the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 to report
to creditors on the joint administrator progress on the administrations, and for no other purpose. Itis not
suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Progress Report has been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the
Companies.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this Progress Report is illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors. Any person that chooses to rely on this
report for any purpose or in any context other than the aforementioned rule does so at their own

risk. To the fullest extent pemmitted by law the joint administrators do not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability in respect to this report,



Commercial in confidence

72020 Grant Thozetus UK LLP Al sights reserved
“Grant Thorntan’ relers o the brand under which the Grant Thornton member fms provide assurance tax and adnsory serias to heir
chients andiar refers 10 one or more member itms, as the camext requires

° G ra nt l hornton Grant Thorton UK LLP i$ a memhber firm of Granl Tharmen Inesidtanad L {GTIL GTIL and the member frms are nol @ worldwsde
partnership GTIL a0 each membir fem 15 2 separale iegal emiy Seraces a debvered Dy e memper foms GTL does nu provide
services to chents GTIL and ts member fums are ot agents of, and do nel chligate, one ancther ond are not llabke fur ane another  acls ar

omssins




